10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

STATE REGULATI ON OF PUBLI C UTI LI TI ES

DATE:

TI ME:

LOCATI ON:

REPORTED BY:

REVI EW COMWM TTEE

May 2, 2018

9:05 AM

Senate of South Carolina
1101 Pendl eton Street, Room 209

G essette Building

Col unbi a, SC

AMY R COPE,
Court Reporter

A. WLLI AM ROBERTS, JR.,

Fast ,

Charl eston, SC
(843) 722-8414

G eenville, SC
(864) 234-7030

Accurate & Friendly

Hi | ton Head, SC

(843) 785- 3263

Myrtl e Beach, SC

(843) 839-3376

& ASSOCI ATES

Col umbi a, SC
(803) 731-5224

Charlotte, NC
(704) 573-3919

A|W|R

A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO

scheduledepo.com




State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee

May 02, 2018
Page 2 Page 3
1 APPEARANCES: 1 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Good morning. On
2 Sen. Thomas C. Al exander. Chairman 2 this May 2nd, I will call this meeting in the State
3 3 Regulation of Public Utilities Review Committee to
A Rep. WlliamE  Sandifer, I1l, Vice Chairman 4 order. We have several items of business. First
Margaret Bl uestein, Esquire 5 s to screen the candidate for executive director
5 6 of the Office of Regulatory Staff.
. Rep. P. Mchael Forrester 7 We have before us and with us today,
Sen. C. Bradley Hutto 8 Ms. Nanette S. Edwards. For the benefit of
! ) 9 everyone, as you know, the position of executive
Rep. David J. Mack, 111 i )
8 10 director of the Office of Regulatory Staff became
Sen. Luke A. Rankin, Sr. 11 vacant in January of this year. Ms. Edwards has
° John S. Simmons, Esquire 12 served as acting executive director in interim.
10 13 The Review Committee began running
" Heather Anderson, Committee Counsel 14 advertisements for the position of executive
Steve Davidson, Committee Counsel 15 director of the Office of Regulatory Staff on
12 16 April 2nd. From April 2nd through April 15th,
ii 17 advertisements for the position were posted in
15 18 major newspapers and each congressional district in
13 19 the State of South Carolina and additional press
18 20 releases were run. Further, members of the
19 21 General Assembly received an e-mail with the
;2 22 advertisement and advertisement and application
22 23 material were posted on the Review Committee's
;i 24 website.
25 25 Applications were accepted on April 9th
Page 4 Page 5
EXAMINATION OF MS. EDWARDS - MAY 2, 2018 EXAMINATION OF MS. EDWARDS - MAY 2, 2018
1 through April 23rd. Ms. Edwards was the sole 1 MS. EDWARDS: Thank you.
2 applicant. So pursuant to Section 58-4-30, the 2 MS. ANDERSON: Good morning,
3 executive director must be an attorney qualified to 3 Ms. Edwards. Before we begin, do you have a brief
4 practice in all South Carolina courts and possess a 4 statement that you'd like to make to the Committee?
5 minimum of eight years practice experience. 5 MS. EDWARDS: Yes. Thank you. First,
6 The Review Committee does not hire the 6 thank you for your consideration of my application
7 executive director. Its role is to nominate a 7 for this position. | commit to you that | will be
8 candidate for consideration of appointment by the 8 available, responsive, and honest. | am committed
9 governor. The current term expires on June 30th, 9 to the -- to the agency and its mission. | will
10 2022. 10 stick it through. | do know we have some
11 So at this point, | think the Committee 11 challenges ahead, but that is my commitment to you.
12 is ready to proceed with our agenda. | would ask 12 Thank you.
13 that Ms. Edwards would come forward and be sworn by | 13 MS. ANDERSON: Thank you. Members of
14 the court reporter. 14 the Committee, I'd like to give a brief background
15 NANETTE S. EDWARDS 15 overview for Ms. Edwards. She received her
16 being first duly sworn, testified as follows: 16 bachelor's degree from Erskine College and her
17 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Good morning, 17 Juris Doctorate from Cumberland Law School. She's
18 Ms. Edwards. 18 worked at the Office of Regulatory Staff since
19 MS. EDWARDS: Good morning. 19 2005. And she's served in a variety of capacities
20 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Delightful to have 20 there from beginning as a staff attorney, then
21 you with us today. And thank you for your 21 deputy general counsel, chief counsel, director of
22 willingness to serve and what you have been doing 22 legal services. She has been responsible for the
23 on an interim basis. Ms. Anderson has a series of 23 telecommunications department. She had served as
24 questions and comments for you, if you would 24 deputy executive director and has served as acting
25 respond to those, we would appreciate it. 25 executive director since January of this year.

>

W|IR

A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
scheduledepo.com

Pages 2-5



Stat

e Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee
May 02, 2018

Page 6
EXAMINATION OF MS. EDWARDS - MAY 2, 2018

Page 7
EXAMINATION OF MS. EDWARDS - MAY 2, 2018

1 Prior to her time with the ORS, she was 1 A. My full name is Nanette Solveig
2 employed with DeltaCom in regulatory affairs from 2 Edwards. And my current address is 622 Edgewater
3 1996 to 2005, where she also served in a variety of 3 Lane, West Columbia, South Carolina, 29169.
4 roles where she began -- well, she served as 4 Q. And since we've received your
5 manager and ended as vice president. She is 5 confirmation packages, is there any changes or
6 currently a member of the Alabama and 6 additional information you'd like to provide?
7 South Carolina Bar Associations. And is also a 7 A. No, not at this time.
8 member of the Crescent Society. 8 Q. How long have you been aresident of
9 Mr. Chairman, | would request that 9 South Carolina?
10 Ms. Edwards' Personal Data Questionnaire be entered | 10 A. Well, since 2005, since | came back. |
11 into the record with any confidential information 11 -- before that | was born and raised in Charleston,
12 being redacted. 12 went to Erskine College. So there was a period of
13 SENATOR ALEXANDER: So ordered. 13 about 13 years roughly where | was in either
14 (EDWARDS EXHIBIT 1, State Regulation of 14 Birmingham, Alabama, or Huntsville, Alabama.
15 Public Utilities Review Committee, candidate for 15 MS. ANDERSON: And for the record, a
16 the executive director, Office of Regulatory Staff, 16 background check of Ms. Edwards was conducted, that
17 edited Personal Data Questionnaire for Nanette 17 was with SLED, DMV, credit check, and also a check
18 Solveig Edwards, was marked for identification.) 18 with the Commission on Lawyer Conduct and there was
19 (DEFENDANT EXHIBIT 2, 2016 - 2017 MCLE | 19 no negative information reported.
20 transcript for Nanette Solveig Edwards, was marked 20 BY MS. ANDERSON:
21 for identification.) 21 Q. Ms. Edwards, have you ever been cited
22 EXAMINATION 22 for breach of ethics or unprofessional conduct by
23 BY MS. ANDERSON: 23 any court, agency, association, or professional
24 Q. Ms. Edwards, please state your full 24 group?
25 name and current address. 25 A. No.
Page 8 Page 9
EXAMINATION OF MS. EDWARDS - MAY 2, 2018 EXAMINATION OF MS. EDWARDS - MAY 2, 2018
1 Q. How long have you been a member of the 1 some responsibilities for telecommunications for a
2 South Carolina Bar? 2 period of time. Most -- in the last three years,
3 A. |took and passed the Bar in 1996, so 3 I've been in the role of deputy executive director
4 since then. 4 and that has given me the opportunity to see the
5 Q. And are you currently in good standing? 5 administration of the agency, the budget process,
6 A. Yes, ma'am. 6 more of what goes on behind the scenes. And then
7 Q. And since 1996, have you been an active 7 in the last three to four months since January,
8 member and in good standing with the South Carolina| 8 I've been in the role of acting executive director.
9 Bar? 9 Q. What would you offer to the Office of
10 A. Yes, ma'am. 10 Regulatory Staff if you served as its executive
11 Q. Please describe your experience in 11 director?
12 regulatory matters. 12 A. |do have experience and | do believe
13 A. Well, | started at DeltaCom in -- in 13 that at this time having the knowledge of the
14 August of 1996. And so | do have a background of 14 history of where we've been as ORS is going to be
15 about ten years in appearing before Public Service 15 helpful in the near term with some of the
16 Commissions in the Southeast and before the FCC on 16 challenges that we do face. | believe that
17 matters involving telecommunications. From there, 17 actually is going to be very helpful. Other that
18 | joined the ORS in October 2005 and I'm working 18 than, | can offer that I'm -- again, I'm very
19 towards my 13th year this October. 19 committed to the agency and its mission.
20 And, of course, through the ORS, we 20 Q. Why do you want to serve as executive
21 deal with a wider variety of utility matters, 21 director?
22 regulated utility matters. And I've had the 22 A. Because | care. Put simply, | very
23 opportunity, while I've been at ORS to be in 23 much care about the mission, the agency, its
24 different positions. Clearly, | joined the legal 24 employees; | care.
25 department initially and along the way did pick up 25 Q. Have you made any contributions to any

>

W|IR

A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
scheduledepo.com

Pages 6-9



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee
May 02, 2018

Page 10
EXAMINATION OF MS. EDWARDS - MAY 2, 2018

Page 11
EXAMINATION OF MS. EDWARDS - MAY 2, 2018

1 member of the General Assembly or to the governor | 1 Q. And if there were atime that a
2 within the past four years? 2 conflict were to arise, financial or otherwise,
3 A. No. 3 what would you do?
4 Q. I'm sorry, can you speak up, please? 4 A. | would divest any interest, if that
5 A. Oh, no. 5 were, or certainly remove the conflict, if that
6 Q. Do you believe that any of your work 6 were to be the case.
7 experience, volunteer activities, or affiliations 7 Q. And we pulled the past few years
8 with any organizations present a potential conflict 8 statement of economic interests that you filed with
9 with the role of executive director of ORS if you 9 the State Ethics Commission and your 2017 statement
10 were appointed? 10 of economic interests form indicated income from
11 A. No. 11 Linn Energy, LLC. Can you explain to the Committee
12 Q. Do you or amember of your immediate 12 what the entity is and how you derive the income?
13 family have any stock or have any other financial 13 A. Sure. It's not a regulated entity in
14 interests that is directly controlled by you or a 14 South Carolina, and | don't currently have any
15 member of your immediate family for a utility that 15 holdings at this time. Linn Energy is based out of
16 is either within the PCS's jurisdiction or within 16 Houston, Texas, it's basically a master limited
17 the ORS's purview? 17 partnership and they do oil and natural gas. |
18 A. No. 18 derived -- because it's partnership, you can have
19 Q. Do you have any other financial 19 --you have ordinary income. And so | derived a
20 conflicts of interest that could result from your 20 small amount of ordinary income from that MLP up
21 appointment? 21 until | divested in 2016.
22 A. No, | -- my primary source of income is 22 Q. Ms. Edwards, are you committed to
23 my salary, which is as a deputy executive director 23 serving a full term if appointed?
24 or in the acting role, my primary source of income 24 A. Yes.
25 is my salary. 25 Q. Is there any other comment that you'd
Page 12 Page 13
EXAMINATION OF MS. EDWARDS - MAY 2, 2018 EXAMINATION OF MS. EDWARDS - MAY 2, 2018
1 like to make to the Committee? 1 it beyourintent to try to fill some of those
2 A. Other than | want the ORS to -- | want 2 vacant FTEs?
3 you to be proud of ORS. | want us to fulfill our 3 A. Yes, sir. We actually had an
4 mission and | want this, the PURC, the General 4 opening -- a posting for an auditor, we solicited
5 Assembly, and the governor to feel at any time that 5 resumés. Unfortunately, we were not able to fill
6 you can call upon us, that you can feel comfortable 6 the position and we're going to have to repost. |
7 with the information that you are -- that you've 7 believe we're going to have to repost at a higher
8 received from us, that you can count on us. 8 starting salary. The job market is good. The job
9 MS. ANDERSON: Thank you, Ms. Edwards. 9 market is good right now and getting good
10 Mr. Chairman, | have no further questions. 10 applicants is tough at this time. So | believe
11 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Thank you, 11 we've got an auditor position and, of course, the
12 Ms. Anderson. Members of the Committee, do you 12 executive director position is open. We also have
13 have -- Representative Sandifer. 13 an administrative position that is currently filled
14 REPRESENTATIVE SANDIFER: Thank you, |14 by atemporary. And in addition to that, | -- | do
15 Mr. Chairman. 15 perceive that we may need to in the fall add some
16 EXAMINATION 16 additional assistance in some technical areas due
17 BY REPRESENTATIVE SANDIFER: 17 to the workload commitments that we have.
18 Q. Ms. Edwards, thank you for being here 18 Q. And -- and Ms. Edwards, would you
19 this morning, it's very delightful to see you. 19 classify those positions that you've just described
20 Just three very quick questions. Do you know how | 20 as the most pressing needs as far as personnel in
21 many vacant FTEs you have at ORS at this time? 21 the agency?
22 A. Yes, sir. We -- we normally -- we are 22 A. Yes. | -- | believe the auditor and
23 authorized for 92 FTEs, we are currently sitting 23 also, if -- if permitted | would like to see us add
24 around 67. So we've got more than 20 open FTEs. 24 to our rates and services department in particular.
25 Q. Okay. And -- and in that vein, would 25 Q. And one final question did you note --

>

W|IR

A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
scheduledepo.com

Pages 10-13



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee
May 02, 2018

Page 14
EXAMINATION OF MS. EDWARDS - MAY 2, 2018

Page 15
EXAMINATION OF MS. EDWARDS - MAY 2, 2018

NN DNDNNDNPRP P
g~ WNPFP O OO

publicly lamented, whoa unto us, when Duke Scott
decides to retire. But you are the heir apparent

and no question but that you are equipped and ready
to do it. And you have been very helpful to the
Senate Judiciary staff, to the Study Committee as
we've tried to fashion the relief here that we can
come up with that answers the crisis point that has
gotten us, | guess, to this point with Duke's

1 did you know that the Chairman and | are both very 1 resources and | have heard commentary about, you

2 pleased that you attended Clemson University. 2 know, opening up the electric market for

3 A. Well, | did go to a lot of Clemson 3 competition, | believe that's going to be an issue

4 games, | will admit that. 4 that is going to come up as we move into the

5 REPRESENTATIVE SANDIFER: Good foryou. | 5 future. |think that issue is going to continue to

6 Thank you, Ms. Edwards. 6 come up. And there are good points and bad points

7 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Other questions? | 7 tothat, and | think there's going to have to be

8 have one before | get to you. 8 careful consideration should that issue arise.

9 EXAMINATION 9 | saw what competition -- it can be a

10 BY SENATOR ALEXANDER: 10 wonderful thing, but telecommunications is also

11 Q. You mentioned, you know, in your 11 very different than the energy sector. And | had a

12 responses to Ms. Anderson, your past experience, | | 12 lot of good learning experiences through DeltaCom.

13 guess even in your current position, but even going | 13 It was a company that started small with 200

14 back to your -- to your other work prior to joining 14 employees, they went public. They went through a

15 ORS, how do you see that helping you prepare to be | 15 Chapter 11. So | learned a lot in a very short

16 the executive director of the Office of Regulatory 16 period of time. It was -- | was there nine, not

17 Staff, just briefly? 17 quite ten years.

18 A. Briefly, what | learned in that process 18 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Thank you,

19 s, you know, with a competitive telecom company, | 19 certainly that will help you in doing that.

20 saw the sea change. The FC -- if you recall the 20 Senator from Horry.

21 Telecommunications Act of 1996 was passed by 21 SENATOR RANKIN: Thank you.

22 Congress and there were a lot of implementing 22 EXAMINATION

23 orders from the FCC. Quite candidly, a lot of the 23 BY SENATOR RANKIN:

24 discussion that's going on in the energy market 24 Q. Ms. Edwards, you are a journeywoman,

25 today, you have this desire for distributed energy 25 witness, in all things House and Senate. And
Page 16 Page 17

EXAMINATION OF MS. EDWARDS - MAY 2, 2018 EXAMINATION OF MS. EDWARDS - MAY 2, 2018

1 yesterday again and time and time again over the 1 retiring and your coming to the table.

2 last, really, 13 years, so | commend you for 2 So thank you. All that said, thank you

3 weathering those 13 years and particularly 3 for, as you say, sticking through it?

4 weathering the last perhaps 13 to 14 months. 4 A. Toit, sticking to it.

5 You -- and this is less a question at this point, 5 Q. Sticking to it. And I couldn't help

6 perhaps a statement, but you have worked with a 6 but think you might want to stick it to somebody --

7 guy, who | think to a person | would hope on this 7 some entity, but we know that's not within your

8 PURC Committee would agree, is and has been above | 8 DNA, you will be fair and above and beyond reproach

9 and beyond reproach from day one. And | have 9 inthat regard too. So all that said, thank you.

10 expressed to you privately and | said it publicly 10 Now, it will be your plate, your body,

11 that we as a General Assembly did him a great 11 vyourlegacy, as | think in -- y'all correct me if

12 disservice in the way that we escorted him out of 12 I'm wrong -- we've asked Duke Scott time and again,

13 this service, which again, has been above and 13 what's your legacy, what do you want your legacy to

14 beyond reproach. 14 be. What do you want your legacy to be at ORS?

15 That's behind us. You have been a 15 A. lwant, and | mentioned it a little bit

16 woman in waiting and as we -- again, as a PURC 16 earlier, | want ORS -- | want my legacy to be that

17 Committee since the inception of this, have 17 ORS fulfilled its mission. That ORS is looked to

ol
©

20
21
22
23
24
25

by the public, by the General Assembly, by the
governor as the agency that can be turned to with
regards to regulated matters, for information, for
studies, for reports, and | want all of those
entities to be able to feel good about the
information that's being provided to them.

And that, to your point, that we do so
in a fair and equitable manner. We're not always

>

W|IR

A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
scheduledepo.com

Pages 14-17



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee

May 02, 2018
Page 18 Page 19
EXAMINATION OF MS. EDWARDS - MAY 2, 2018 EXAMINATION OF MS. EDWARDS - MAY 2, 2018
1 going to agree on the end result, but if we can 1 anything else | can offer to you that you're not
2 approach how we do our approach as open, 2 already doing to get input and feedback as to how
3 transparent, flexible, | believe that goes a long 3 the executive director is performing in his or her
4 way even when you have people coming from different | 4 position. | mean, you do solicit that input and |
5 points of views. And | hope that that would be my 5 do know that there have been stakeholders from all
6 legacy. 6 sides who have written in, you know, completed the
7 Q. Interms of how we test, gauge, et 7 surveys or written in letters, but | don't have any
8 cetera, how you will be doing, we have this 8 other offer for you in terms of another way to
9 anonymous input process, we will grade you, | 9 solicit feedback. | think you're -- | think you do
10 guess, again in the metrics that Duke's established | 10 get that feedback.
11 that we have established in terms of how we grade | 11 Q. Thenin terms of, | guess, more
12 your performance. Do we need to do it differently? | 12 mission-oriented here, that's the basis of this
13 Is there some different way that we find out how 13 question, we task you, ORS, to generate various
14 it's going? 14 reports on various things. And the late interest
15 A. Not only do you take input from 15 isin solar and DER report, which was last July,
16 employees, but you also take input from 16 maybe, I don't recall.
17 stakeholders who appear before the Commission or 17 A. That sounds about right, yeah.
18 have interaction with ORS. My understanding and 18 Q. You-all will be doing that again coming
19 what | know is that's one of the best ways to learn 19 up this July?
20 about how somebody is doing. We also provide a 20 A. Not this July. | think it circles back
21 report. | know we come before the PURC in the fall 21 around, but my understanding is we are keeping
22 of every year and give an accountability report of 22 track because we have an annual field case, we do
23 what we've done and there's usually a piece that 23 stay on top of the DER numbers, you know, how Act
24 says what we expect is going to be coming down the | 24 236 is performing. | do believe the next report is
25 pathin the future. | don't know if there's 25 due, | want to say July 31st, 2019, | believe
Page 20 Page 21
EXAMINATION OF MS. EDWARDS - MAY 2, 2018 EXAMINATION OF MS. EDWARDS - MAY 2, 2018
1 that's when the next one is due. And we will, of 1 that role of either being the mediator, which
2 course, we always make the report public, we post 2 Duke Scott has done in countless instances for me
3 iton our website. | know that there's a great 3 and this state, do we need to broaden ORS's mission
4 deal of interest and as part of the state energy 4 or specify that that -- not that you are the
5 plan, we had a study committee and this PURC 5 clearinghouse, the EAC, ORS, or whatever group, do
6 approved us to move forward with the eight 6 we need to define more clearly that kind of have a
7 recommendations. One of which was to focus on 7 one-stop shop collaborative approach?
8 getting the various stakeholders together for 8 A. There's some language under our duties
9 Act 236, version 2.0. 9 now where we are to facilitate resolution. And
10 Unfortunately when the legislative 10 that's under the 11 enumerated duties of the Office
11 session started, every -- many parties went down 11 of Regulatory Staff and we do do that. We
12 the path of coming to this body, the General 12 facilitate a resolution, a consumer complaint, if
13 Assembly, to get their legislation, what their 13 it's -- we have done that many times in terms of
14 interest was. And, of course, that made it 14 cases. Interms of the State Energy Office,
15 extremely difficult to get the parties together in 15 they're under a different section, they're under
16 aroom to talk about the issues when they're 16 title 48, but we've brought that same approach even
17 advocating their position before the General 17 with the energy office, you know, getting all the
18 Assembly. 18 parties together, trying to work towards common
19 | imagine we're going to be restarting 19 ground. And where we don't have common ground,
20 that process at the end of this legislation -- 20 just at least crystallize the issues of
21 legislative session to get those parties back 21 disagreement, why is there a disagreement, what are
22 together, if we can get them in the same room. 22 the various positions.
23 Q. We will urge their attendance in 23 And then at that point, if there is a
24 cooperation with you. And in not -- now coming 24 desire for legislative change, those entities, of
25 back a little less specifically, but in terms of 25 course, will come back and they can come back at

>

W|IR

A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
scheduledepo.com

Pages 18-21



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee

May 02, 2018
Page 22 Page 23
EXAMINATION OF MS. EDWARDS - MAY 2, 2018 EXAMINATION OF MS. EDWARDS - MAY 2, 2018
1 any time to the General Assembly to advocate their 1 SENATOR HUTTO: Second.
2 positions. But to answer your question, | don't 2 SENATOR ALEXANDER: A second by the
3 think so. | don't feel that anybody outside of ORS 3 Senator from Orangeburg and other -- many other
4 does not see us as -- | think they've been very 4 seconds, but for the record --
5 happy for the most part in terms of us facilitating 5 SENATOR RANKIN: And by Dan Jones.
6 resolution. 1 just believe that on Act 236, 6 SENATOR ALEXANDER: And we have a proxy
7 version 2.0, there's a money issue there. And 7 as well, so is there any discussion on the motion?
8 usually when there's a money issue, that's one of 8 Hearing none, we'llimmediately go to the vote.
9 the hardest ones to overcome, who is going to pay 9 Allin favor of this nomination of Ms. Edwards to
10 for what. And while we can get to some common 10 the governor to serve as executive director of the
11 ground and | do believe after this legislative 11 Office of Regulatory Staff, please say aye.
12 session we can get those parties together, | can't 12 (Unanimous aye vote)
13 promise to -- | can't promise you that every single 13 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Is there any
14 issue will get resolved, but certainly that's our 14 opposition? Hearing none, with proxies in hand for
15 goal. 15 Mr. Jones, it is unanimous with the Review
16 SENATOR RANKIN: Thank you, 16 Committee, will be sent to the governor for his
17 Mr. Chairman. 17 consideration.
18 SENATOR ALEXANDER: If there are no 18 MS. EDWARDS: Thank you.
19 other questions, | would entertain a motion that 19 SENATOR ALEXANDER: And thank you for
20 the Review Committee nominate Ms. Nanette S. 20 your willingness to serve. And also before you
21 Edwards as qualified to serve as the executive 21 leave, | want to thank you for stepping up in the
22 director for the governor's consideration. 22 work that you've done as acting executive director,
23 REPRESENTATIVE SANDIFER: So moved. |23 beyond words, my personal appreciation, and | know
24 SENATOR ALEXANDER: | have a motion by | 24 on behalf of the Committee for the work that you
25 the Representative from Oconee, Mr. Sandifer. 25 have done. And we have tremendous confidence in
Page 24 Page 25
EXAMINATION OF MS. EDWARDS - MAY 2, 2018 | 1 setting the salary. Thank you again for being with
1 you and the work that you will do as the executive 2 us and we'd love to have you stick around for the
2 director once considered and appointed by the 3 rest of the meeting.
3 governor. 4 MS. EDWARDS: Thank you.
4 MS. EDWARDS: Thank you. Thank you 5 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Members of the
5 very much. 6 Committee, now we're to the screening of
6 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Also members, itis | 7 gppointments for the Public Service Authority board
7 the Review Committee’s charge with setting the 8 of directors known as Santee Cooper. We have
8 executive director's salary. The Office of 9 before us today, Mr. Charles H. Leaird for the
9 Regulatory Staff's budget as passed. by both House 10 Fifth Congressional District, and Mr. Charles M.
10 and thg Serllate, has sgt that -- provides that 11 Condon, chairman at-large seat.
11 executive director receive a salary of $175,000. | \ . .
, , 12 I'm going to recognize the Senator from
12 wouild entertain a motion -- 13 Horry as chairman of that screening committee to
13 REPRESENTATIVE FORRESTER: So moved.
14 SENATOR ALEXANDER: We have a motion | 4 Proceed.
15 and a second, the Representative from Spartanburg, 15 SENATOR RANKIN: Thank you .
16 Mr. Forrester, that if and when she is appointed by 16 Mr. Chairman. Bef_ore you in order, Mr. Leaird --
17 the governor, she would receive that salary as 17 why don't we get him to come on up, and Madame
18 established in the budget. 18 Court Reporter will administer the oath.
19 Is there any discussion on that motion? 19 CHARLES H. LEAIRD
20 Hearing none, we'll take that to a vote. Allin 20 being first duly sworn, testified as follows:
21 favor, please say aye. 21 SENATOR RANKIN: And ladies and
22 (Unanimous aye vote) 22 gentlemen of the PURC Committee, we,
23 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Any opposition? 23 Representative Mack, Mr. Jones, and myself,
24 With proxy in hand of Mr. Jones then, that is a 24 interviewed both Mr. Leaird and Mr. Condon, and so
25 unanimous decision, a vote of this Committee in 25 you have a transcript or you have been sent a

>

W|IR

A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
scheduledepo.com

Pages 22-25



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee

May 02, 2018
Page 26 Page 27
1 transcript of their sworn testimony. Last week, | 1 you, Mr. Leaird, this is a lifelong bit of work.
2 think, Heather, we got it to everybody, and if you 2 You've been with co-ops in Black River for how
3 haven't reviewed that, | would just ask you to 3 long?
4 review it. There were no glaring deficiencies, no 4 MR. LEAIRD: I've been with the co-ops
5 --not a fly on either one of these gentlemen. And 5 since 1970, | believe it's 45 years basically. |
6 particularly the focus of the questions -- and both 6 retired three years ago from Black River. | was
7 gentlemen, and Mr. Condon, will talk to you 7 with Lynches River co-op before that.
8 secondly, you're under oath only because there may | 8 SENATOR RANKIN: Okay. And gentlemen,
9 be questions of other members. 9 ladies as well, the one interesting bit of exchange
10 But it strikes me that the contrast 10 with Mr. Leaird was he wanted the record very clear
11 between what we want our ORS director to bring to | 11 that he was not in support of the VC Summer plan.
12 the table, which is total objectivity and no 12 And he registered that with Central; is that
13 political involvement to the degree that you have, 13 correct?
14 and you've heard a question, made a contribution to | 14 MR. LEAIRD: Yes, sir, that's correct.
15 any candidate. That's not a disqualifier for 15 EXAMINATION
16 you-all, but the law does establish what your 16 BY SENATOR RANKIN:
17 guidepost is, your marching order. And as we 17 Q. And again, talk about that just a
18 talked, Mr. Leaird, you agree that you owe a 18 little bit, so folks here will know what David Mack
19 fiduciary duty to effectively the agency and the 19 and | know what you said.
20 ratepayers; do you agree with that? 20 A. Well, | was on the Central Board when
21 MR. LEAIRD: Yes, sir. 21 the issue came up to extend the contract, to renew
22 SENATOR RANKIN: So politics is what 22 and change the contract between Central and Santee
23 gets you here, but you have to take the political 23 Cooper. |think at that point we had a contract
24 hat off if you're confirmed by the Senate and do 24 that went to 2026 or '28, it had a good many years
25 might we call it the Lord's work, in a sense. For 25 left on it and this new contract with the new
Page 28 Page 29
1 proposal was to '58, 2058. It seems to me at that 1 on the ratepayers of the lemon that Santee Cooper
2 time that, and still does, that not knowing -- not 2 and others find themselves in at this time.
3 having a good indication as to what was going to 3 I'm pleased to be able to serve, if you
4 happen in the utility business, was not that wise 4 see fit to appoint me, and | will work diligently
5 to sign a contract with that many years left on it. 5 to represent the ratepayers. | think that's where
6 And so | objected stringent -- very strongly and 6 rubber meets the road in the utility business is
7 did not have much support on my side, so ended up 7 with the ratepayers. And as we all know, Santee
8 -- Central ended up changing the contract. And, of 8 Cooper is in a very precarious position right now.
9 course, it has not worked out very well as we all 9 Q. And again, define that, precarious,
10 know. 10 what do you mean by that?
11 BY SENATOR RANKIN: 11 A. Well, | mean that their debt is such,
12 Q. Okay. And you bring to this table and 12 as we all know, that they've boxed themselves in,
13 this service, again if the Senate confirms you, 13 they don't have much room to maneuver with, |
14 obviously 45 years of experience knowing what the 14 believe, it's a total of nine billion dollars in
15 terms mean, let alone the effect of a board 15 debt. And so ratepayers have got to retire those
16 decision. What do you want to have accomplished at | 16 bonds and the business has got to go on, you know,
17 the end of your term, if you were appointed? 17 can't afford any more mistakes as far as Santee
18 A. Well, over the years I've admired the 18 Cooper is concerned.
19 work of Santee Cooper and the role that it's played 19 Q. Thereis being kind of whispered in a
20 in this state and the utility business, and | 20 sense and not whispered in some camps, but that
21 always wanted to be on the board of Santee Cooper. 21 Santee Cooper under its present financial and debt
22 And when this opportunity came along not too many 22 obligations is teetering on the brink of insolvency
23 months ago, just a few months ago | accepted it 23 and/or bankruptcy, such that the state will be
24 because | envisioned that | may be able to help 24 looked to to bail it out. And that is a narrative
25 bring about some solution or to reduce the effect 25 being authored and offered by a number of folks.

>

W|IR

A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
scheduledepo.com

Pages 26-29



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee

May 02, 2018
Page 30 Page 31
1 And again, kind of replowing the ground that 1 their assets being much less, it is hard to
2 Representative Mack and | have talked about with 2 visualize a model going forward, which would not
3 you before, do you believe that narrative? 3 require a heavy burden for the ratepayers.
4 A. No, sir, | do not believe that. | 4 A. Yes.
5 think it's on the brink of -- it's got to be 5 Q. What is heavy and what is not too heavy
6 managed very carefully from now on out, but | do 6 aburden for the ratepayers if you had to quantify
7 not believe they're anywhere near insolvency. As 7 that?
8 you-all know, Santee Cooper has very competitive 8 A. Well, let's just -- let's just imagine
9 rates, rates are almost the same as Duke Power's 9 the situation if they did not have the debt,
10 rates, and they've done a good job with selling the 10 there's a percentage of their requirement, their
11 bonds at the right time and renegotiating terms of 11 cash requirements every year to pay the debt
12 the bonds so that their interest rate is very low 12 service. If they did not have that, the rates
13 going forward and it's fixed, it can't be changed. 13 would be much less. Santee Cooper has got a
14 They just simply cannot make any more 14 tremendous advantage, you know, tax-wise, and both
15 mistakes. I think that's where they stand. | do 15 from the property tax situation. The income tax is
16 believe that there's a way to work Santee Cooper 16 not so important, but the property tax is
17 out of the situation that they're in. 17 important. And, of course, the tax-free exemption
18 Q. Inyour questionnaire, again 18 they have on the bonds, that's very important.
19 preliminary questions you submitted some time back, | 19 | think that Santee Cooper should be
20 you answered question 4: Should Santee Cooper 20 allowed to remain in business and function as an
21 continue to exist as a quasi-state entity. You go 21 agency of the State of South Carolina. You know,
22 through a couple of sentences and then | want to 22 we all know the history, it's been good.
23 call attention, you said: | want to see Santee 23 Q. And the million dollar, billion dollar,
24 Cooper continue to exist as a quasi-state entity, 24 nine billion dollar, 16 billion dollar, pick the
25 however, with eight billion dollars in debt and 25 number, question, it's not your role, clearly it's
Page 32 Page 33
1 the General Assembly's role to decide whether to or | 1 litigation involved, you're aware of that, | can't
2 not to sell Santee Cooper. But do you believe that 2 ask you to comment on how you would rule if you
3 inits current state that we as a General Assembly 3 were the judge, but in terms of that relationship
4 would be well-advised to pursue selling it or 4 with Santee Cooper, with your former employer, as a
5 well-advised to pursue preserving it? 5 General Assembly is there something that we should
6 A. Well, I think you would be well-advised 6 be concerned with there, is that something we
7 totry to preserve it. When you look at the option 7 should be sensitive to at all in terms of how we're
8 of selling it, you know, we used this analogy 8 looking at all this?
9 before, let's say you sold it for 15 billion, take 9 A. Well, Central signed the contract, they
10 nine billion dollars to retire the debt, seven or 10 agreed to the terms of the contract. | mean, |
11 eight -- six or seven billion dollars that go to 11 don't understand -- | don't understand how you
12 the State of South Carolina, then you turn right 12 could change that. | don't understand how the
13 around and let whoever buys it put the total sale 13 General Assembly could change that.
14 price in the rate base, that's just going to raise 14 SENATOR RANKIN: Okay. Mr. Leaird,
15 the rates. There's no -- there's no free lunch 15 thank you very much. That's all | have.
16 here. 16 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Again, thank you
17 If you could find a utility that would 17 for being here. Thank you Senator from Horry and
18 purchase Santee Cooper and agree to not put the 18 your subcommittee.
19 debt in the rate base, you would be in business, 19 EXAMINATION
20 you know, that would be the thing to do. 20 BY SENATOR ALEXANDER:
21 Q. Allright. And then finally, again, 21 Q. The structure of the board and,
22 your history, your co-op path that you've worn, the | 22 obviously you get recommendations, | would assume,
23 contract that Central has with Santee Cooper and 23 orinput from the staff, but how do you balance, if
24 therelationship that it has had with Santee Cooper |24 and when you're on the board, those recommendations
25 in terms of that contract going forward, there's 25 by staff and your responsibility as a board member

>

W|IR

A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
scheduledepo.com

Pages 30-33



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee

May 02, 2018

Page 34 Page 35
1 in making those decisions that -- can you briefly 1 Cooper is -- has a higher rate of debt compared to
2 explain that to me, what your philosophy would be 2 mostindustry standard in the utility business?
3 from that standpoint? 3 A. I'm not -- Senator, I'm not sure about
4 A. Well, of course, the board has to rely 4 that, but | do know that nine billion in Santee
5 on the opinions of the management and the 5 Cooper's case is a high leverage right up to the
6 consultants and so forth to a great extent, but a 6 top.
7 board of directors should not blindly be guided by 7 Q. Itwouldn't surprise you that that far
8 information that's not in the best interests of 8 exceeds the industry average, from what |
9 Santee Cooper and the State of South Carolina. 9 understand?
10 Ultimately, a board member has to make 10 A. My general opinion when you get more
11 its own decision about how he feels about the 11 than 50 percent of your assets as debt you --
12 situation. | expressed my concern when we were 12 you're in trouble.
13 here before about the use of consultants, | think 13 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Thank you. Senator
14 you can go much too far with that. Somebody has 14 from Orangeburg.
15 got to suck it up and make the tough decisions 15 EXAMINATION
16 based on personal knowledge that they have of the 16 BY SENATOR HUTTO:
17 situation. You can't rely on -- well, what you see 17 Q. Thank you for your willingness to take
18 on the Internet, and what you read in the 18 this on. If you become a member of the board of
19 newspaper, and what you see on television is not 19 Santee Cooper, you understand you'll have a
20 necessarily the truth. 20 fiduciary duty to the entity, Santee Cooper?
21 Q. And | wanted to ask you about the debt, 21 A. Yes, sir.
22 you've mentioned the debt and certainly they've got | 22 Q. Okay. And what does that mean to you
23 debt that's in addition to the nuclear project. 23 in terms of the discussion about the sale of Santee
24 From that standpoint, are you aware of what the 24 Cooper, how do you square those two?
25 industry average is for debt and whether Santee 25 A. |don't believe that an active board

Page 36 Page 37
1 member of Santee Cooper should be involved in the 1 Santee Cooper, it doesn't mean a thing having to do
2 promotion of a sale. 2 with electrical power at all, it's all about that
3 Q. Promotion of or work against, do you 3 water.
4 think you have a duty to just be neutral or do you 4 A. Yes, sir.
5 think you have a duty to the institution not to 5 Q. All about those fish, and those boat
6 sellit? 6 landings, and those fish camps, and those
7 A. Well, Senator, we all know that the 7 condominiums, and waterskiing, and paddleboarding,
8 governor, for instance, is -- has expressed a lot 8 and everything else that goes well with those
9 of concern about Santee Cooper about it being 9 lakes; do you understand that?
10 so-called, I don't know if it's a fact or not, 10 A. Yes, sir, | do.
11 lobbying for a no sale. And that is not proper, of 11 Q. So basically the sale of electricity
12 course, matter's up to the General Assembly. | 12 and the sale of water subsidizes the care of those
13 certainly don't see anything wrong with the board 13 lakes under the FERC agreement; is that right?
14 of Santee Cooper representing the facts to the 14 A. I'm pretty sure that that's correct,
15 General Assembly, but | don't think they ought to 15 yes, sir.
16 be out promoting the sale or not promoting the 16 Q. Okay. And so you do understand then
17 sale. 17 that the -- regardless of what takes part in the
18 Q. As --you currently live in Sumter? 18 arena having to do with electricity, that there's a
19 A. Yes, sir. 19 whole lot more to the mission of Santee Cooper,
20 Q. So one of the counties that borders on 20 particularly to those five counties that surround
21 thelake? 21 those lakes?
22 A. Yes, sir. 22 A. Yes, sir.
23 Q. Okay. Because |l live in Orangeburg, 23 Q. Okay. And are you committed to make
24 one of the counties that borders on the lake. And 24 sure that those lakes remained well-maintained and
25 you understand that where | come from when you say | 25 viable for tourism and recreation and all those --

>

W|IR

A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
scheduledepo.com

Pages 34-37



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee

May 02, 2018
Page 38 Page 39
1 A. Yes, sir. 1 and to Santee Cooper than just this issue involving
2 Q. --things that people appreciate about 2 these nuclear power plants; do you understand that?
3 the lakes? 3 A. Yes, | do understand that.
4 A. I've been told, Senator, that the 4 SENATOR HUTTO: All right. Thank you.
5 maintenance on the lakes -- the operation of the 5 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Okay, if there are
6 lakes, the maintenance on the lakes cost 6 no other questions, | would entertain the motion by
7 $50 million a year, and that's just about the 7 the Senator from Horry.
8 amount of hydro that's generated on Jefferies Hydro 8 EXAMINATION
9 Plant. If you think about it in those terms, it's 9 BY SENATOR RANKIN:
10 more or less a wash. What comes out of the lake, 10 Q. Real quick, I want to go back to
11 has to go back into the lake as far as financing is 11 the question you asked, the Chairman asked about
12 concerned. 12 the debt level of Santee Cooper as compared to
13 Q. Right. And as far as the water is 13 other utility providers. And that question, and |
14 concerned, you understand with the development of | 14 think your answer was agreeing that that was a high
15 Lake Marion Water Authority, and the growth in the |15 debt level, higher than most; is that correct?
16 Summerville, Goose Creek, all Greater Charleston 16 A. Yes, sir, | believe that's probably
17 area, the Volvo plant, there's a lot of people 17 true. Again, | don't know that to be a fact
18 depending on the water coming out of those lakes? | 18 amongst public -- not public, but entities such as
19 A. Yes, sir. 19 Santee Cooper, for instance, TVA is not -- | don't
20 Q. Okay. And so | just you want to, and | 20 know exactly the real status of TVA in today's
21 know you will because you're in one of those 21 market, but | would say that their debt asset ratio
22 counties that borders the lakes, but | want to you 22 s less than Santee Cooper.
23 to encourage you to take a wholistic approach to 23 Q. And I --we will find this out and I'm
24 Santee Cooper and recognize that it's more than 24 not quibbling with the question, but | do wonder is
25 just electricity, there's a lot more to those lakes 25 there not a distinction between investor-owned
Page 40 Page 41
1 utilities debt to capital ratio versus a Tennessee EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018
2 Valley Authority, that's what you're talking about, 1 for the Public Service Authority board of
3 or any other quasi-governmental agency -- 2 directors, dually seconded. Any discussion on that
4 A. Thereis. 3 motion? Hearing none, we'll go to a vote. Allin
5 Q. -- big distinction; isn't it? 4 favor, please say aye?
6 A. Yes, sir, there is. 5 (Unanimous aye vote)
7 Q. And debt in a quasi-governmentally run 6 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Any in opposition?
8 and/or owned agency is not as black an eye as it 7 Hearing none, with proxy in hand, it's deemed to be
9 would be in the investor-owned arena, correct? 8 unanimous by the Review Committee to find you
10 A. Thatis correct. 9 qualified. Thank you, sir. Appreciate your
11 SENATOR RANKIN: Okay. | motion to 10 willingness to serve --
12 move this gentieman be approved - i; e MR. LEAIRD: Thank you, gentlemen and
13 SENATORALEXANDER: --and found 13 SENATOR ALEXANDER: -- for being with
14 qualified -- 14 us today.
15 B SENATOR RANKIN: -~ and found 15 Mr. Condon, if you'll come forward.
16 qualified - ] 16 Good morning.
17 SENATOR ALEXANDER: -- by meeting the 17 MR. CONDON: Morning, Senator.
18 minimum requirements contained in the -- 18 SENATOR ALEXANDER: We have before us,
19 SENATOR RANKIN: The minimum and the 19 Mr. Charles M. Condon, chairman at-large seat. We
20 maximum. 20 would ask that you be sworn by the court reporter,
21 REPRESENTATIVE FORRESTER: |second |91 please.
22 that motion. 22 CHARLES M. CONDON
23 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Okay. And we have | 23 being first duly sworn, testified as follows:
24 a motion and second that Mr. Charles H. Leaird for 24 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Please be seated
25 the Fifth Congressional District be found qualified 25 and | recognize the Senator from Horry, the

>

W|IR

A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
scheduledepo.com

Pages 38-41



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee

May 02, 2018
Page 42 Page 43
EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018 EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018
1 chairman of the subcommittee. 1 that book, in fact --
2 SENATOR RANKIN: Thank you, 2 MR. CONDON: Really?
3 Mr. Chairman, and lady and gentlemen of the PURC 3 SENATOR RANKIN: -- she's got that
4 Committee. We met with General Charlie Condon last | 4 book, | was so proud to talk to Walter Edgar after
5 week, the 26th, David Mack, Dan Jones, myself, had 5 that.
6 an interesting, wonderful conversation. He brought 6 MR. CONDON: Is that right?
7 with him, in fact, a book entitled: The History of 7 SENATOR HUTTO: Who is yours too?
8 Santee Cooper, authored by Walter Edgar. And that 8 SENATOR RANKIN: Mine is to my father
9 was part of his primer on the testimony he would 9 from one of Santee Cooper board members a long time
10 offer us and the questions, which selfishly two 10 ago, his sister-in-law's brother. Enough of that.
11 points, he shows the book which he had gotten on 11 Obviously, we all know Mr. Condon, and
12 eBay, | think, came from a Texas bookstore -- 12 if you don't, as | said in the record, you've got
13 THE WITNESS: Correct. 13 to be from Piscataway, and you weren't here or you
14 SENATOR RANKIN: And in it, it's 14 were and you didn't care to know when he ran for
15 autographed by the author, Walter Edgar, dear Ed. 15 governor, when he was Attorney General, or when he
16 1don't know who Ed was, Mr. Ed, paging Mr. Ed, 16 ran for the US Senate.
17 your book is now being talked about in a record 17 EXAMINATION
18 that will forever be maintained. And then 18 BY SENATOR RANKIN:
19 selfishly in the left cover is a picture of my 19 Q. Anyway, welcome back. And again,
20 father's birthplace in Allsbrook, South Carolina, 20 you're under oath just in case folks have
21 because they talked about rural 21 questions. Again, the -- what you're walking into
22 electricification -- 22 in terms of the fiduciary duty that you owe. The
23 MR. CONDON: Yeah, yeah, yeah. There's 23 same questions at the outset to you as Mr. Leaird
24 still some more on Amazon, you should get one. 24 answered. Nanette Edwards who is -- will be the
25 SENATOR RANKIN: Yeah, my mother's got |25 director of ORS. We don't want any political
Page 44 Page 45
EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018 EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018
1 imprint on her, we want objectivity on her. And 1 Q. Okay. The --your role of the
2 that's what the law requires of her coming in. You 2 chairman, again, in kind of a looking forward as to
3 are allowed to and you obviously have given $3,500 | 3 alegacy question, not your epitaph, but your
4 to Governor McMaster. And he, as you admit in the | 4 postscript as the chairman of, what do you want
5 testimony, told you two things when y'all met. 5 that legacy to be?
6 One, I'm for selling Santee Cooper. And two, but 6 A. Santee Cooper stronger, healthy. To
7 you do what you feel is right. You'll be the 7 provide leadership. | do think it's a challenging
8 chairman and you do, again, what you think. You 8 time for the Authority and to get the -- Santee
9 don't get to decide that though, you agree? 9 Cooper, which has this very proud legacy as that
10 A. Very much so. | mean, as | understand 10 book very -- very pointedly -- if you look at that
11 the statutes governing Santee Cooper there's an 11 book, go back to that, you do see tough times of
12 express statute in 58-31-30, that specifically 12 depression and then the emergence of South Carolina
13 directs and says the -- the Authority must not 13 that it became electrified through Santee Cooper
14 inquire into the feasibility, the sale, transfer of 14 and really quite strong. It's a very proud legacy.
15 lease, disposal, or conveyance of property, real, 15 | do think it's a dark moment for the Authority.
16 personal or mixed of the Authority and it goes on. 16 Part of what | do hope to accomplish with spending
17 So there's an expressed statutory provision that 17 an inordinate amount of time is to have that
18 prohibits the board. 18 accountability that | think would be necessary from
19 Q. And I've asked you: Do you ever 19 a healthy standpoint going forward to prevent that
20 envision yourself becoming a spokesperson for the | 20 from happening again.
21 governor to say, he's right, we should sell it? 21 There's this mistake that's made, |
22 And you said, no, | think that would be a breach of |22 think we all would agree that there is this
23 duty to Santee Cooper and a breach of the law. 23 mistake, but | would hope in my -- my legacy would
24 Agreed? 24 be one that after the service, and we're all here
25 A. Very much so. 25 temporarily, but that the service would be positive

>

W|IR

A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
scheduledepo.com

Pages 4245



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee

May 02, 2018
Page 46 Page 47
EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018 EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018
1 and that Santee Cooper would be stronger after my 1 it's a lot to get passed from the Authority's
2 service. 2 standpoint, decisions that had been made and we've
3 Q. So flesh that out a little bit. As 3 got to make some -- | think some -- some firm
4 we've talked about, and David Mack is tired of me | 4 choices going forward. For example, | understand
5 asking this question again, but be more specific if | 5 this whole issue of maintaining the site is a
6 you can, what areas do you see specifically that if | 6 conflict now, | understand it, between SCANA and
7 itis not now, but can be? 7 Santee Cooper. SCANA wants to not maintain it,
8 A. Well, Senator Hutto made a good point 8 write it off. And Santee Cooper's interest would
9 and | didn't really quite -- and | hit those stumps 9 be to maintain it and to salvage as much as
10 in the lake, by the way, so I'm appreciative of the 10 possible out of VC Summer.
11 broader base of Santee Cooper. But when you start | 11 So when you start going down the list
12 looking at what they do for South Carolina, water 12 of challenges that are there, | think there are
13 systems, there's forestlands across South Carolina, 13 quite a few, that's probably an understatement.
14 you've got this very competitive rate that they 14 And so my hope would be just to hit them head-on,
15 provide. | see the Volvo development there off of 15 to get a board that's unified, not to have a board
16 1-26, that Camp Hall project. It's just a lot in 16 that's a yes board. I think a healthy debate is
17 terms of -- and I'm not so sure the message has 17 always good for a board to have different voices
18 been as strong as maybe it could be relative to 18 heard and make decisions going forward.
19 what they do positively. 19 Q. The question -- again, you were here,
20 So if we can get past this -- and 20 so anyone reading this transcript, you've been
21 again, whether it's sold or not is my firm belief 21 here, you've heard the same questions asked of
22 it's up to members of the General Assembly. That's |22 Mr. Leaird, to the point of the narrative of Santee
23 aquestion | don't need to be involved with period. 23 Cooper's financial insolvency, that it is teetering
24 So my job would be -- and | don't underestimate the | 24 on bankruptcy and/or cannot, will not be able to
25 challenge here, because it's -- it's -- | think 25 satisfy its debts, absent coming to the General
Page 48 Page 49
EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018 EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018
1 Assembly to bail it out as if it was a GO bond, you | 1 that whoever's authored it or offering it, that
2 particularly know bond indebtedness and the legal | 2 that would be a false narrative?
3 ramifications of -- what do they call the term, not 3 A. Yeah, | would agree with that. What |
4 divesting? 4 know at this point, | don't see that as a concern
5 SENATOR RANKIN: John, what's the word 5 atall.
6 where you walk from it? 6 Q. Okay. You were asked in the early part
7 MR. SIMMONS: Defeasement. 7 of the questions about the relationship with its
8 BY SENATOR RANKIN: 8 customers and particularly with the co-ops. And
9 Q. The defeasement -- | should have asked 9 you stated that we should look at the financial
10 Brad -- the defeasement of a bond, that is not a 10 structure of Santee Cooper -- or look at it as if
11 matter of you, as a chairman of the board deciding | 11 you look at the financial structure, they're very
12 to do or notto do, is it, that's a matter of a 12 dependent and they have this relationship with
13 contract between the lender and the debtholder, 13 co-ops of South Carolina. You said I think that
14 correct? 14 relationship needs to be developed as much as
15 A. Yeah, | don't see the bankruptcy really 15 possible and strengthened. What do you mean?
16 being an issue at all. My understanding is there's 16 A. Well, my understanding is that the main
17 avery strong cash position and the ability to pay 17 customer of Santee Cooper are the co-ops in
18 off those bonds, of course, may necessitate an 18 South Carolina. There's a lawsuit, as | understand
19 increase in rates. But bankruptcy, | don't see 19 it, pending right now where they've pled in Santee
20 that as a concern. And again, it's a quasi-state 20 Cooper with the SCANA lawsuit. So what strikes me
21 agency, so the ability of them to exist going 21 about the situation is there had been in the past,
22 forward, | don't ever see any requests for any help 22 as | understand the history, a really good, strong
23 from the General Assembly. Maybe I'm missing 23 relationship that's now being strained and there's
24 something, but | don't see that as even an issue. 24 aneed to do as much as possible to strengthen that
25 Q. So would you agree with me that, again, 25 relationship going forward. Because, again, that's

o

W|IR

A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
scheduledepo.com

Pages 46—49



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee
May 02, 2018

Page 50
EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018

Page 51
EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018

1 the main source of revenue for Santee Cooper, so 1 this, but Santee Cooper, it's really all about

2 you'd want to do all you could to keep that 2 making South Carolina better. And to make

3 relationship as strong as possible. 3 South Carolina better, | do think the key with that

4 Q. And | can't imagine that you read the 4 is looking at the fundamentals of what we're trying

5 contract that Mr. Leaird is acutely familiar with 5 todo here. And, you know, we've got a very

6 that extended to 2058, but you agree and in your 6 powerful story to tell here, as you all know,

7 testimony you say that you believe in the rule of 7 things are really going great from an economic

8 law, correct, that a contract is a contract absent 8 standpoint. It's a real success story.

9 fraud and inducement, et cetera, you got to stick 9 I do think there's some real challenges

10 with the contract, right? 10 inthe rural areas of South Carolina, Senator Hutto

11 A. Agree. 11 would know this, that you get off the interstate

12 Q. So outside of that contract, how do you 12 and -- and that's another aspect, | would like to

13 strengthen the relationship unless you play the 13 focus with Santee Cooper, economic development not

14 role of Solomon and the mediator, which perhaps as | 14 just for the urban areas. And that's a tool --

15 the chairman you're going to have to do? 15 it's a tool that this Assembly | would hope would

16 A. Well, you make a good point in that if 16 draw on as a resource that, hey, can we get these

17 you've got this contractual relationship -- but, 17 folks coming to this part of South Carolina to get

18 you know, there's contracts and there's sort of 18 these good-paying jobs to -- and it feeds on

19 getting along too. And so | don't think you want 19 itself. If you look at the advantages of certain

20 to getin a situation where you're with your main 20 parts of South Carolina, you can understand why

21 customer that you're pointing to this line or that 21 people want to go there. We need to make it as

22 line in the contract, | would think you would want 22 attractive as possible for them to consider

23 to have a more collegial relationship, just for the 23 alternatives because we need to have one

24 purposes of -- really end of the day too, stepping 24 South Carolina that is stronger together.

25 back from all this, there's financial aspects of 25 Q. Berkeley County is the site of Volvo?
Page 52 Page 53

EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018 EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018

1 A. Yes, it's right there off of the 1 together. So as the Family Court asks before you

2 interstate. It looks to me like it's well 2 get that divorce on the grounds of one year

3 underway. And it looks to me like it's going to be 3 separation, is there anything | can do to keep you

4 another huge success story for the Charleston area. 4 together, that would be my charge as well to the

5 Q. And you mentioned that in the outset of 5 degree that it's possible within the confines of

6 your comments, are you aware that everybody that | 6 that agreement and the South Carolina manners that

7 was involved with bringing -- siting Volvo in that 7 you bring to this, so that folks get along.

8 area, will say that but for the very gift and -- 8 A. Well said.

9 task of this Santee Cooper, but for their 9 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Thank you, Senator.

10 involvement, this would not have occurred? 10 |recognize Representative Sandifer and then I'll

11 A. | am well aware of that. | think 11 go to Senator Hutto.

12 that's a perfect example of what | would like to do 12 REPRESENTATIVE SANDIFER: Thank you,

13 as chairman going forward, to find other examples 13 Chairman.

14 of that that one could look upon that was done, 14 EXAMINATION

15 that we did this for other parts of South Carolina. 15 BY REPRESENTATIVE SANDIFER:

16 Q. And last, Mr. Chairman, the point of 16 Q. General Condon, it's great to see you

17 your relationship with your largest customer and 17 again --

18 every other customer, you know, we all want, other | 18 A. Same here.

19 than an agreement like a marriage, you pledge, | 19 Q. --lappreciate you being here and your

20 pledge, you have your ups and your downs, is it 20 willingness to serve in this -- not only in this

21 100 percent or is it a 50/50, again, the 21 position, but in this time frame because I think

22 relationship | would submit to you on both fronts |22 it's custom-made for somebody with your leadership.

23 is one that will hopefully be strengthened. And 23 One thing that has not been mentioned in the

24 the Senator from Berkley talks about the divorce, 24 discussions that we've had today is the direct

25 his task, his job, his goal is to get y'all back 25 impact that Santee Cooper has on economic

>

W|IR

A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
scheduledepo.com

Pages 50-53



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee

May 02, 2018
Page 54 Page 55
EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018 EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018
1 development, which goes all the way up into 1 EXAMINATION
2 Oconee County where the Chairman and | live, but 2 BY SENATOR HUTTO:
3 are you aware of what a tremendous asset it is with | 3 Q. Thank you too for your willingness to
4 regard to economic development in this state? 4 serve. You've worn many hats throughout your
5 A. | have -- | was not aware of it until 5 public service to South Carolina. Where were you
6 the nomination frankly from Governor McMaster and 6 located during the time frame in which there was
7 studying it, | had this tangential awareness. But 7 the discussion of selling Santee Cooper under the
8 it'simpressive, it really is, and that's the story 8 Sanford administration, were you in any office at
9 that I think needs to be told more boldly, but also 9 that pointin time?
10 I'd like to develop on that because | do think 10 A. That's something that went over my
11 Santee Cooper, if you look at the state structure 11 head. I've learned about it since being nominated
12 that we have, it's one of the few entities out 12 by Governor McMaster. | think that was 2004/2005.
13 there that does have a lot of flexibility in what 13 Q. Right, so you weren't anywhere where
14 it can do and it can do it very quickly. So, yes, 14 you have had to take a position like that --
15 I'm aware of it now and | hope to build upon that 15 A. No. No, | was not aware of how
16 legacy. 16 aggressive that was apparently.
17 Q. And I'm glad to hear you say you want 17 Q. Okay. Now, the next thing | want to
18 to build upon it because it is critically important 18 ask you, of course you're an attorney and a good
19 to areas of the state that do not have the large 19 attorney, and so you understand the concept of
20 population base that a Charleston, Greenville, or 20 fiduciary duty to the institution to which you are
21 Columbia might have. Thank you, General Condon, | 21 seeking to serve. But there's afine line here
22 appreciate it. 22 between whatever the General Assembly might do and
23 MR. CONDON: You're welcome. 23 there's a budget proviso that actually puts
24 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Senator from 24 together a study committee to look at, if we were
25 Orangeburg. 25 to contemplate selling Santee Cooper, what would we
Page 56 Page 57
EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018 EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018
1 need to know and | think it's incumbent upon Santee | 1 going to require you to be forthright with a study
2 Cooper to be very forthright with that study 2 committee about how complex that's going to be.
3 committee that if you go down these roads, you need | 3 A. That's well-said. | don't see that as
4 to know all of these details because | think that's 4 getting involved with the sale or being against the
5 part of the complexity of a potential sale that we 5 sale, it's simply -- which would be also a duty,
6 don't understand maybe, and | know you don't maybe | 6 since we're a creature of South Carolina, we owe it
7 yet either because you haven't been there, but as 7 to the General Assembly to provide information as
8 soon as you're able to get your hands around it, | 8 requested.
9 mean, when that committee comes to Santee Cooper | 9 Q. And the other thing some have suggested
10 and says, what would this entail, | think it's 10 is, oh, well, maybe we could spin off the
11 incumbent upon you and not a breach of your 11 electrical part and sell the customer base or we
12 fiduciary duty for you to say, if y'all sold it, 12 could sell the electric generation base, but we
13 you'd still have all this security to take care, 13 would just keep Santee Cooper. And as you've
14 you'd have all this -- these boat ramps to take 14 stated before, it's a quasi-state agency, but that
15 care of, you'd have all these fish to manage, and 15 might make it an actual state agency with a lot of
16 all of those things. And so | guess what I'm 16 FTEs left over if all the electric part went away,
17 trying to say is answering some of those questions 17 and now you've got this state agency that's a water
18 honestly may make it look to some that you're 18 company and/or a lake management company or those
19 against selling when you're just trying to put out 19 type things. And so itis very complex. And
20 the facts of how complicated it might be. 20 please know that somebody with your depth of
21 But do you think you'll be able to 21 understanding and ability to understand is going to
22 navigate that because | know you've said in your 22 bethere to look out after that, but it's going to
23 prior transcript you're not going to be an advocate 23 be adaunting task; | guess you understand that?
24 for selling it or not selling it, but at the same 24 A. ldo.
25 time having a fiduciary duty to the institution is 25 Q. Okay. And you know you're getting the

>

W|IR

A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
scheduledepo.com

Pages 54-57



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee

May 02, 2018
Page 58 Page 59
EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018 EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018
1 big bucks for doing this, | think maybe about half 1 economic development and making sure all those
2 as much as that fire district is paying you, | 2 pieces fit. And so | just wanted to make that
3 mean, you know, it's not a lot. 3 comment.
4 SENATOR RANKIN: | don't think it's 4 MR. CONDON: Thank you, | appreciate
5 that generous; is it? 5 that.
6 THE WITNESS: It's not. 6 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Okay. Pending -- |
7 SENATOR ALEXANDER: I'm going to 7 recognize the Senator from Horry for --
8 recognize Representative Mack for a question. 8 SENATOR RANKIN: The motion that we
9 REPRESENTATIVE MACK: Thank you, 9 approve as minimally and maximally qualified.
10 Mr. Chairman. 10 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Qualified for --
11 EXAMINATION 11 REPRESENTATIVE SANDIFER: Second.
12 BY REPRESENTATIVE MACK: 12 SENATOR ALEXANDER: And we have a
13 Q. General Condon, good to see you as 13 second dually noted from Representative Sandifer
14 always. Just wanted to make a quick statement; 14 for Charles M. Condon as chairman at-large for the
15 we've known each other since the early '80s when 15 Public Service Authority board of directors. Any
16 you were the solicitor in Charleston County and we 16 discussion on that motion that's been dually made
17 agreed on some things and disagreed on some things, | 17 and seconded?
18 but I've always enjoyed working with you. You were 18 SENATOR RANKIN: Like the Family Court
19 helpful to mein alot of areas. And | believe 19 judge says, you can pull out of this if you want
20 that your intellect and integrity will go a long 20 to, if you want to walk before we do it, you've got
21 way towards this major problem. 21 one more chance.
22 And one of the things that | was 22 MR. CONDON: | appreciate that
23 impressed with you when we had the other meeting 23 opportunity. You know, South Carolina has been
24 was your understanding the importance of the 24 good to me, as it has been good to y'all, I'm sure.
25 employees, as it relates to a part of the total 25 So I'm just trying to help out as I'm able.
Page 60 Page 61
EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018 EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018
1 SENATOR ALEXANDER: With that 1 by the energy office listed as one of it's top tier
2 discussion, we'll take it to a vote. All in favor, 2 items, Act 236 progression. So | believe it would
3 please say, aye. 3 be beneficial to redirect, reaffirm the State
4 (Unanimous aye vote) 4 Energy Office to further its work on progression of
5 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Any opposed? Then| 5 Act 236 potentially, the integrated resource
6 let the record reflect it is unanimous. Thank you. 6 planning process, which is another top tier item.
7 And we have proxy in hand of Mr. Jones as noted. 7 So | would expect and | want to make
8 MR. CONDON: Thank you. 8 sure that the Committee as we move forward with
9 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Thank you very 9 this, I would expect that the parties that worked
10 much. Thank you for your willingness to serve. 10 together for the creation of Act 236 and their
11 MR. CONDON: Thank you. 11 involvement of the State Energy Plan would continue
12 SENATOR ALEXANDER: If we could, for 12 the collaborative effort and work together to
13 just another second, we have other business that 13 discuss and identify ways to expand distributed
14 was brought up in the testimony and discussion with 14 energy resources in our state. So | would
15 Ms. Edwards from the Office of Regulatory Staff 15 entertain if there's any further discussion on
16 about Act 236 and the direction that this committee 16 that.
17 has given to ORS, but | would entertain that we 17 REPRESENTATIVE SANDIFER: | would so
18 reaffirm the work in the direction that we have 18 move.
19 done, both the Senate and the House have dealt with | 19 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Representative
20 the bills regarding distributed energy resources, 20 Forrester.
21 Act 236 provided incentives for distributed energy 21 REPRESENTATIVE FORRESTER:
22 in 2014. Itis, as has been mentioned earlier, 22 Mr. Chairman, | would just like to ask something
23 time to revisit to see if it matters -- to see if 23 else, that maybe start looking at the rate
24 matters within the Act 236 should be expanded. 24 structure so that we can get that fixed for
25 The last state energy plan provided for 25 providing the grid --
AlWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Pages 58-61
scheduledepo.com



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee

May 02, 2018
Page 62 Page 63
EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018 EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018
1 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Enter into that 1 some thoughts on how to manage that process over
2 aspect of that, no disagreement with that. 2 the summer versus the work that needs to happen on
3 REPRESENTATIVE FORRESTER: If we get | 3 the regulatory side with regard to the major cases
4 that fixed, we shouldn't have any problems. 4 we face -- a major case we face in the fall. We
5 SENATOR RANKIN: Well, the other point, 5 may also have potentially some other rate case --
6 again, | agreed with the directive, but that we -- 6 electric rate cases that may be coming down the
7 they're not cooperative in collaborating and 7 pipeline.
8 working together in either entity, BAC, whoever, 8 So | do have some thoughts on that and
9 that somehow we be aware of that and go in a more 9 1do appreciate the support and be happy to share
10 aggressive direction. 10 with you all my thoughts in how to manage that
11 SENATOR ALEXANDER: If we can ask the |11 process to a successful conclusion.
12 Office of Regulatory Staff to make the staff 12 SENATOR ALEXANDER: | think it's
13 available to make us aware as they progress through | 13 important for us to reaffirm that, so if we had it
14 that process from that standpoint. 14 in the form of a motion.
15 SENATOR RANKIN: And maybe to report 15 SENATOR RANKIN: Well, let me ask this
16 specifically. 16 as well: We don't have again on 236 a report due
17 SENATOR ALEXANDER: And to report back | 17 until 20197
18 tous. 18 MS. EDWARDS: Yes.
19 SENATOR RANKIN: And all that is subject 19 SENATOR RANKIN: Is some interim
20 to do you have the wherewithal, Ms. Edwards, staff, |20 reporting that we can -- you can offer?
21 et cetera, time is slightly distracted right now, 21 MS. EDWARDS: Yes. And actually that
22 but if you find that you need additional resources 22 dovetails into what | was thinking of doing. On
23 to pursue that with that directive, please let us 23 the energy offside Title 48, | -- E3 was the entity
24 know that. 24 expert that we selected to assist us with Act 236
25 MS. EDWARDS: Yes, sir. And | do have 25 implementation. All the stakeholders agreed to E3.
Page 64 Page 65
EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018 EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018
1 We asked -- rather than ORS just selecting, we went 1 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Well, we appreciate
2 to all the stakeholders and got each one to give us 2 that observation. We'll take that as information.
3 three names, and the common name across everybody | 3 SENATOR RANKIN: She is going into the
4 was E3. They're very well-known for having a solid 4 ministry. She will be on a sabbatical.
5 reputation of experience in this area. What | 5 MS. ANDERSON: Between me and Nanette,
6 would like to do is retain E3 for that summer for 6 it will get done.
7 that project and, in fact, they help assist the ORS 7 SENATOR ALEXANDER: And we appreciate
8 drafting the first report when it was too early to 8 that aspect, thank you. And we'll include that in
9 say what the rate across -- what amount of 9 the comments, part of that motion that was
10 cross-subsidization there is. 10 requested by the Representative from Spartanburg,
11 So my thought as part of this 11 Mr. Forrester as well. Do we have a dually noted
12 management was to look to retain E3 again. | may 12 second to that?
13 have to use the argument of sole source, so that | 13 SENATOR RANKIN: Uh-huh.
14 don't have to go through procurement, just to be 14 SENATOR ALEXANDER: So I'll take that
15 blunt. So | may have to argue that, but that is my 15 as a reaffirmation of the work that we want you to
16 thought. 16 do. No further discussion. Make an official vote,
17 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Okay. And 17 allin favor, please say aye.
18 certainly you can give us an update on the Act 236 18 (Unanimous aye vote)
19 from that standpoint as well. And we entertain the 19 SENATOR ALEXANDER: Any opposition?
20 comments from Representative Forrester as well. 20 Hearing none with proxy in hand, we will proceed.
21 REPRESENTATIVE FORRESTER: 21 And I just think it's important -- you know, |
22 Mr. Chairman, if it would be helpful, I think we 22 really want to thank too, not only the work of the
23 could provide staff assistance from PURC to help 23 ORS and the Energy Office, but those stakeholders
24  with that as well. 24 and that collaborative effort that got us there.
25 SENATOR RANKIN: | object. 25 And | think it's a unanimous voice from here that
AlWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Pages 62-65
scheduledepo.com



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee

May 02, 2018
Page 66 Page 67
EXAMINATION OF MR. CONDON - MAY 2, 2018 1 CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER
1 is the arena that we want to have that will bring 2
2 us things back that will move South Carolina 8 I, Any R Cope, Court Reporter and
3 forward from that standpoint. And I've got 4  Notary Public for the State of South Carolina at
4 confidence in all those stakeholders that they'll 5 lLarge, do hereby certify that the foregoing
5 come back with a collaborative effort that can move 6 transcript is atrue, accurate, and conplete
6 us forward. 7 record.
7 If there is any other business to come 8 | further certify that I amneither
8 before us this morning, if not, | thank you each o rel aT ed to ,nor counse'_for any party to the cause
10 pending or interested in the events thereof.
9 and every one for your attendance and for your ,
L . . . . 11 Wtness ny hand, | have hereunto
10 participation thls morning. We'll stand adjourned. 12 affixed ny official seal this 2nd day of May, 2018
11 (The hearing was concluded at 10:26 AM.) 13 at Colunbia, Richland County, South Carolina.
12 14
13 15
17
16 18
17 19
18 20
19 Any R Cope, Court Reporter
20 21 My Commi ssi on expires
21 May 12, 2018
22 22
23 23
24 24
25 25
Page 68 Page 69
I NDE X 1 BY REPRESENTATI VE SANDI FER
2 Page/ Li ne 2 EXAM NATI ON 55 1
W TNESS/ EXAM NATI ON 3 BY SENATOR HUTTO
3 4 EXAM NATI ON 58 11
4 NANETTE S. EDWARDS 4 15 5  BY REPRESENTATI VE MACK
5  EXAMNATION 6 22 6  CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER 67 1
6 BY MB. ANDERSON 7
7 EXAM NATI ON 12 16 8
8 BY REPRESENTATI VE SANDI FER 9 REQUESTED | NEGRVATI ON | NDEX
9 EXAM NATI ON 14 9 10
10 BY SENATOR ALEXANDER 1
1 EXAM NATI ON 15 22 12 (No Informati on Request ed)
12 BY SENATOR RANKI N 13
13 CHARLES H. LEAIRD 25 19
14 EXAM NATI ON 27 15 14
15 BY SENATOR RANKI N » EXHIBITS
16 EXAM NATI ON 33 19 16
17 BY SENATOR ALEXANDER 1 Page/ Line
18 EXAM NATI ON 35 15 18 EDWARDS EXHIBIT 1, State 6 14
19 BY SENATOR HUTTO 19 Regul ation of Public Wilities
20 EXAM NATI ON 39 8 20 Revi ew Commi ttee, candidate
21 BY SENATOR RANKI N 21 for the executive director,
22 CHARLES M CONDON 41 22 22 O fice of Regulatory Staff,
23 EXAM NATI ON 43 17 23 edited Personal Data
24 BY SENATOR RANKI N 24 Questionnaire for Nanette
25 EXAM NATI ON 53 14 25  Sol veig Edwards
AlWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Pages 66—-69

scheduledepo.com



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee
May 02, 2018

DEFENDANT EXHI BI T 2, 2016 - 6 19
2017 MCLE transcript for
Nanette Sol vei g Edwards

Page 70

W

A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO
scheduledepo.com

Page 70



State Regulation of Public Utilities Review Committee

May 02, 2018
200 active 4:12
Exhibits 15:13 5 8.7 35:25 aggressive
2004/2005 activities 55:16 62:10
EDWARDS.EXH. 55:12 50 10:7
001 35:11 agree
6:14 69:18 2005 actual 16:8 18:1 26:18,20
' ' 5:196:37:108:18 | 50/50 57:15 32:18 44:9 45:22
E(I)DZWARDS.EXH. 2014 52:21 acutely 48:25 49:3 50:6,11
619 70:1 60:22 58 50:5 agreed
: : 2016 281 add 33:10 44:24 58:17
$ 6:1911:21 58-31-30 13:15,23 62:6_ 63:25
2017 4412 addition agreeing
$175,000 6:1911:9 53—3—30 13:14 34:23 39:14
24:11 2019 : additional agreement
$3,500 19:25 63:17 3:197:613:16 37:1352:19 53:6
4’4: 3 2022 6 62:22 ahead
$50 4:10 address 511
27:24 ’ ad] ourned 6:6 7:14
! 2058 6712_24 66:10 ALEXANDER
28:150:6 : administer 3:14:17,20 6:13
1 25:18 12:11 14:7,10 15:18
o1 236 o 8 i 22:18,24 23:2,6,13,
: 19:24 20:9 22:6 administration 19 24:6,14,23 25:5
100 60:16,21,24 61:25, | o 9:555:8 33:16,20 35:13 39:5
52:21 1063:16,24 64:18 58:15 administrative 40:13,17,23 41:6,
10:26 23rd 13:13 13,18,24 53:9 54:24
66:11 41 9 admired 58:7 50:6,10,12
1 26th 28:18 60:1,5,9,12 61_.19
1515 2110 425 e 62:1,11,17 63:12
: : o8 9212 - alm a4 64:17 65:1,7,14,19
13 : : :
. allowed
7:1316:2,3,4 2724 oth advantage 31:20 44:3
13th 25;1369 3:25 31:14 Allsbr ook
8:19 : advantages 42:20
14 _ zng 16 A 51'19_ alternatives
16:4 -4 N advertisement 51:23
15 ability 322 Amazon
15th 20th atEegE 50:8 314,17 amount
3:16 49 e advocate 11:20 38:8 45:17
16 accepted 22:156:23 64-9
31:24 31159[ o5 3:25 28_' 23 advocating analogy
1970 ' accomplish 20:17 32:8
275 4 4516 . affairS and/or
1996 a%csqg%pllshed 6:2 29:23 40:8 47:24
6:38:3,7,14 14:21 4 : abil affiliations 57:18
. accountability 10:7
2 020 18:2245:18 ff M23sr13623
45 afford :235:2,136:
275 28:14 Act 29:17 7:15,2012:9,12
2 48 ) ) 14:21 19:23 20:9 agency 14:12 65:5
2.0 21:1663:23 gﬁfig”m 63:24 132117:1926'19 | 19:22
20:922:7 - 31:21 40:3,8 48:21 anonymous
20 iosoassioze | ST 168:9
12:24 5399 . . agenda
A VV R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 71
\ scheduledepo.com



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee

May 02, 2018
answering asks Authority's begin book
56:17 531 471 53 42:7,11,17 43:1,4
answers aspect authorized beginning 45:10,11
16:24 51:12 62:2 65:8 12:23 5:20 bookstore
apparent aspects autographed behalf 42:12
16:19 50:25 42:15 23:24 borders
apparently Assembly average belief 36:20,24 38:22
55:16 3:2110:112:5 34:25 35:8 46:21 born
appearing 16211'1711.8 202'13, aware beneficial 711
8:15 18221323335, | 331342452611 | 613 boxed
i 1336:12.1546:22 | 54:35 155615 benefi 29:12
applicant 48:1,2351:1555:22 | g9.913 enefit
4:2 577 " 3.8 Brad
applicants Assembly's avgz;eness Berkeley 48:10
13:10 32:1 . 51:25 breach
application aye Berkley 7:22 44:22,23 56:11
- . asset 23:11,12 24:21,22 . i
Applications assets 18 big =0 :
325 31:135:11 40:558:1 bring
appoi nt assist B billion 26511 28:12,2553:7
29:4 6324 64:7 29:1430:2531:23, | 661
inted . 2432:9,10,11 35:4 | bringing
appoin assistance BAC . 527
10:1011:23 24:2,16 13:16 64:23 62:8 bills '
28:17 . . 60:20 brink
) association bachelor's oo 29:92 30'5
appointment 7:23 5:16 Birmingham - :
4:810:21 . 7:14 broaden
) Associations back _ 213
appointments 67 7:10 14:14 19:20 birthplace '
25:7 assume 20:21,25 21:25 42:20 broader
23:23 at-large gg: %g gg:% 221355 17:1527:1,9,18 brother
. - : : 2, 46: 1
appreciative 25:11 41:19 59:14 63 43:10
46:10 attendance bggzlfgr%gg_u black brought
approach Aol 1147:168: 27:2,640:8 21:16 42:6 60:14
18:221:7,16 38:23 bad blindly bucks
attended 15:6 34:7 58:1
approve 14:2 .
59:9 attention b%_m 461 blunt budget
approved A 124 48: 64:15 9:524:9,18 55:23
20:6 40:12 attorney bgl ??gge board build
April 43550 43:15 - 2557 27:20 28:1.5,21 54:15,18
316,25 41 551819 bankruptcy 33.21,242534:4,7, | pyrden
5 20:23 47:24 48:15, 10 35:18,25 36:13 31:36
area attractive 19 41:143:944:18 .
38:17 52:4,8 64:5 51:22 47:15.16.17 48:11 business
areas : Bar 59:15 3:4 28:4,20 29:6,16
i ) ] auditor 6:78:2,39 ) 31:2032:19 35:2
13:1646:651:10,14 | “13.411 22 boat
54:1958:19 o base 37:556:14 60:13 66:7
arena August 32:14,1946:11 i ' buys
a. 8:14 54:2057:11,12 body 32:13
37:18 40:9 66:1 author based 17:10 20:12
arG%L'ij 42:15 11:15 34:16 boldly c
' authored basically 54:9
ar&ggent 20:25 42:8 49:1 11:16 27:5 37-11 bond call
- Authority basis 48:1,2,10 3:212:6 26:25
arise 25:7 38:15 40:2 4:2319:12 bonds 30:2348:3
11:215:8 411441316458, | oo 29:16 30:11,12 Camp
1559:15 1364 31:18 48:18 46:16
A V‘V R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 72
| scheduledepo.com



State Regulation of Public Utilities Review Committee

May 02, 2018
camps change 12:6 concept contained
29:20 37:6 14520 21:2427:22 commend 55:19 40:18
candidate 33:12,13 16:2 concern contemplate
354:86:1526:15 | changed comment 34:12 360 48:20 55:25
candidly 30:13 11:25 33:259:3 49:4 continue
14:23 changing concerned 15:530:21,24 61:11
capacities 28:8 commentary 29:1833:6 381214 | coriract
5:19 Chapter comments concluded 27:21,22,23,25
- 15:15 oL EDE A 66:11 28:5,8 32:23,25
capital 4:24 52:6 64:20 : - )
40:1 charge 65:9 conclusion 231812 ‘2"2-13 S0:5,
care 24:753:4 Commission 63:11 1012,
9:22232437:12 | Charles 7:1811:918:17 condominiums contracts
43:14 56:13,15 25:910,1940:24 | commissions 37:7 50:18
careful 41:19,22 59:14 816 Condon cont_r actual
15:8 Charleston commit 25:11,24 267 o0:17
carefully 7:1138:16 52:4 5.7 41:15,17,19,22 contrast
: 54:20 58:16 ' 42:4,2343:2,6,11 26:10
306 - commitment 53:16 54:21,23 ibuti
Carolina Charlie 511 581350.41422 | “ganpdtion
g%%illl%?glszgl) che(;k commitments 608,11 cont.r ibutions
12,8 11:14 31 13:17
32:12 34:9 42:20 7:16,17 _ conduct 9:25
4512461213 | cpjef committed . 718,22 controlled
49:131851:2310, | 591 2:89:1911:22 conducted 10-14
1720245215536 | "~ 37:23 7:16 comver sation
55:557:6 59:23 i committee confidence X
66:2 474 331346115414 | 5395 65a 42:6
case circles 6:1511:1112:1,12 . . conveyance
116 19:22 35:5 19:20 16:8,17,22 20:5 confidential 44:15
43:20 63:4,5 cited 22:2023:16,24 - Cooper
'7.21 24:25 25:6,13,22 confines 25% 27:23 28:19.21
Cazlﬁ 46336 Cla'ssi . 41:8 42:455:24 53:5 29'1.8 1821 30:8
DS 1S 56:3,957:260:16 | confirmation 16,20,24 31:13,19
cash ' 618 75 32:2,18,23,24 33:4
3L1148:17 clear Committee's confirmed 34:935:1,19,20,24
Central 2r:10 323247 2624 36:1,9,14 37:1,19
27:12,202228:8 | clearinghouse common '_ 38:2439:1,12,19,22
32:23 339 21:5 21:18.19 22:10 64:3 COﬂf.IrmS 42:843.9 446,11,
cetera Clemson compar'1y 28:13 2345:6,9,13 46:1,

8 B0 RD- . i 11 47:7 49:10,17,20
18:850:9 62:21 14:23 14:1915:1357:18 Ccir(])fgcil-z 547:6 50:151:1,13 52:9
chairman co-0p compar ed e 53:25 54:11 55:7,25

69121045141 | 27:7 3222 35:139:12 conflicts 56:2,957:13
: 10 49 co-0ps competition Cooper's
39:1141:1942:1,3 : : P Congress Per S
A48 45:2. 4 48:11 C;rijri?i- ;81’913'17 15:3,9 14:22 35:547:8,23
50:15 52:13,16 competitive conaressional cooperation
53:13 54:258:10 62:7 14:19 30:8 46:14 W one . 20:24
59:14 61:2264:22 | collaborative complai 3'1.8 25'1.0 40:25 i
plaint consider ation cooperatlve
hallenge 21:761:1265:24 21:12 QR 1EQ 9. 62:7
chal 665 4:85:6 15:8 22:22
46:25 completed 23:17 correct
challenges College 19:6 considered 17:11 27:13,14
5:11 9:16 47:12 5:16 7:12 complex 24: 37:1439:15 40:9,10
51:9 collegial 57:2,19 congultants 42:13 48:14 50:8
hallenging 50:23 : . cost
“as7 Columbia complexity 346,13 386
har 7:354:21 o5 consumer 1
chance complicated 21:12 coun
59:21 comfortable 56:20 521
AlWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 73
| scheduledepo.com



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee

May 02, 2018
count dark 6:28:1315:12 director's 11
12:8 45:15 department 24:8 dovetails
counties Data 5:238:2513:24 directors 63:22
36:20,24 37:20 6:10,17 d 25:8 34:7 41:2
L ' ependent : downs
38:22 daunting 49:12 59:15 52:20
countless 57:23 d ; directs ;
i epending ’ drafting
21:2 David 33:18 44:13 64:8
County 27:18 42:5 46:4 depression disagreed draw
couple 16:950:24 depth disagreement dually
30:22 deal 57:20 21:2162:2 41:259:13,16 65:11
court 8:21 20:4 d discuss
T . eputy _ due
4:14 7.23 25:18 dealt 52124931023 | 6113 13:16 19:25 20:1
41:2053:159:18 60:19 DER discussion 63:16
courts dear 19:15.23 14:24 23:7 24:19 Duke
4:4 : : 35:23 41:2 55:7 R 1719 91-
42:15 derive 16:18 17:12 21:2
cover . 59:16 60:2,14 61:15 30:9
X debate 11:12 65:16
42']_'9 47:16 derived discussions Duke's
cr6 eﬁtign debt 11:18.19 5392 16:25 18:10
: 29:11,152130:25 | deseribe ) duly
creature 31:9,11 32:10,19 311 disposal 4:16 25:20 41:23
57:6 34:21,22,23,25 g 415 duties
oredit 35:1,1139:12,15,21 | desire disqualifier 21:8 10
edit 4017 14:2521:24 615 dUt}./ :
Creek debtholder detalls disservice 26119 35:20 36:4,5
38:16 48:13 ‘ 16:12 43:22 44:2355:20
Crescent debts develop distinction 56:12,25 57:5
68 47:25 54:10 39:25 40:5
crisis decide developed distracted E
1624 32:144:9 49:14 62:21
critically decides dalglopmgnt _ distributed e-mail
54-18 16:19 38:1446:155113 | 14:25 60:20,21 321
crosssubsidization | deciding 41,4591 61.13 E3
6410 48:11 differently district 63:23,25 64:4,6,12
e i 18:12 31825104025 | EAC
crystallize decision difficul 58:2
5120 24:2528:16 34:11 'Zo'cllét > 21:5
decisions o divest earlier
Cumberland s411547:218 | diligently 11:4 17:16 60:22
current deemed - divested early
4:0 6:95 72 14:13 41:7 direct 1121 49:6 58:15 64:8
32:3 defeasement o324 divesting ebay
custom-made 48:7,9,10 dggci[éofg 62:10 4 84 42:12
53:22 DEFENDANT e e divorce economic
. directive 52:24 53:2 11:81051:7.13
customer o4 62:6,23 53:25 54:4 591
49:1750:21 52:17, | deficiencies N DMV e ORA 9T
1857:11 26:4 directly 717 Ed
customers define .10:14 DNA 42:1516
49:8 21:6 29:9 dir ector 178 Edgar
ooy e | omome | i
: : : ELEWEd 00 TS, | 517
D 5:16 26:13 53:5 81121 10:9.23 Eg_%e/vater
ddlightful 13:1214:1619:3 | dollar :
Dgg s 4:2012:19 22:22 23:10,22 31:23,24 e(élsltle;i
: : 24:2,11 26:11 43:25 | dollars :
Deftacom 20:14 30:25 32:10,
AlWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 74
| scheduledepo.com



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee

May 02, 2018
edwards entered 31:17 fall 38:11
195135156114, | entertain 6:14,19 false 18:1329:2 32:17
ﬁigi‘z‘ﬁéiﬁ g| 22192412306 | gig 49:2 39:2341:852:13
14;6 15:2'4’22:21' 60:17 61:15 64:19 30:21’24 48:21 familiar 62:22
239,18 24:4 254 | entities expand 90:5 fine
432460:1562:20, | 11-2221:243918 | “g1:13 family 5521
2563:18,21 5 expanded 10:131553:159:18 | fire
Edwards eTZ'“?ed 60:24 fashion 582
6:10 ~ expect 16:23 f|rm .
effect eqtl'Fi’z 3177 18:24 61:7,9 father 46:2147:3
28:15,25 12,1317 : 43:8 fish
> 30:21,24 35:20 62:8 | €xperience . :
effectively 63:23 4:58:119:12 10:7 father's 37:5,6 56:15
26:19 enumer ated 14:12 28:14 64:5 42:20 fit
effort 21:10 experiences favor 29:459:2
61126524665 | o 15:12 23:924:21 41:4 fixed
electric 42-20 expert 60:2 65:17 30:1361:24 62:4
15:257:12,16 63:6 - 24 F fl
. envisioned 63_ 54. 20 ﬁ'?)
g 28:24 i Fce flexibilit
. . . X ex
icificati epitaph i 8:16 14:23 5413
electricification 45:3 explain : : :
42:22 Uinbed 11:11 34:2 feasibility flexible
18 38:25 1620 ATy feg:;:ck f J
electrified 17:25 expressed ey '
45:13 ) 16:10 34:12 36:8 feeds focus
emer gence Eg_sﬁnf_lz 44:17 51:18 20:7 26:6 51:13
45:12 T extend fed folks
employed escor ted 27:21 12:5,6 17:22 22:3 27:18 29:25 43:20
6.2 16:12 extended a4:7 51:17 537
establish ;
50:6 feel forestland
employees 26:16 2011 w61
9:24 15:14 18:16 established extent . .
58:25 :
18:10,11 24:18 340 iy fo e
employer . extremely . :
334 ethics 20:15 fiduciary form
encourage 722119 eye 26:1935:2043:22 | 11:1063:14
38:23 EXAMINATION 10:8 55:20 56:12,25 Forrester
ond (15523 213171_?51;‘1:3 " ' field 24:13,16 40:21
1 5090 9a- 122 27:15 33; 19:22 61:20,21 62:3
18:1 20:20 28:17 35:15 39:8 43:17 F . 642021 65:11
50:24 53:14 55:1 58:11 f f"lelo_' o forth”éht
ended ace :
6:528:7,8 examples 9:16 63:4 fill 56:257:1
] ili 13:1,5 forward
energy exceeds facilitate , _ _ _
11:11,15 14:24,25 358 21:9,12 filled g.ll_g gg:g 532.11§5
o 2022l | exchange facilitating 1313 45:2,19 47:4,18
111463236505 | 279 22:5 final 48:22 49:25 52:13
e executive fact 13:25 61:8 66:3,6
enj oy : : 36:10 39:17 42:7 finally
5818 3:5,9,12,14 43,7 found
: 5:24,256:169:38, | 431647 32:21 40:13,15,25
entail 10,20 10:9,23 13:12 | facts financial frame
56:10 14:16 19:3 22:21 36:14 56:20 10:13,19 11:2 29:21 53:21 55:6
Enter 23:10,22 24:1,811 | fair 47:2349:9,115025 |
62:1 exemption 17:8,25 financing 54:6 Y
AlWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 75
| scheduledepo.com



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee

May 02, 2018
fraud gift 34:7 helping impact
50:9 52:8 quidepost 14:15 53:25
free give 26:17 hey implementation
32:15 5:14 18:22 64.2,18 quy 51:16 63:25
fronts glad 16:7 high implementing
52:22 54:17 35:539:14 14:22
FTES glaring H higher importance
12:21,23,24 13.2 26:4 13:7 35:1 39:15 58:24
57:16 half ; ;
goal hire important
fulfill 22:1552:25 58:1 4:6 31:16,17,18 54:18
12:3 good Hall history 63:13 65:21
fulfilled 3:14:17,195:285, | 46:16 9:1431:22 32:22 impr essed
17:17 813:8914:515:6, | hand 42:7 49:22 58:23
full 12 17:22 27:24 28:3 23:14 24:24 41:7 hit impressive
6:247:111:23 o sy | 6076520 46:9 47:14 54:8
function 5016 55:18 58:13 | nands holdings imprint
31:20 59:24 56:8 11:15 44:1
fundamentals ood-pavin happen honest incentives
51:4 Tl ynd h28:4 63:2 5:8 60:21
future Goose appening honestly inception
15:518:25 38:16 45:20 56:18 16:17
: happy hope include
over nin
G STl 22:563:9 167185451623 | 658
overnor hard 47:14 51:1554:15 income
Sy Y40 101 125 17:19 | 311 Horry 10:22,24 11:10,12,
- 23:10,16 24:3,17 hardest 15:20 25:13 33:17 19,20 31:15
gas 36:843:1544:421 | 22:9 39:741:2559:7 increase
11:17 54:6 55:12 hat House 48:19
gauge governor's 26:24 15:2524:9 60:19 incumbent
18:7 22:22 hats Houston 56:1,11
general grade 55:4 11:16 indebtedness
CIERE B oz
: . 11z, 55:11 52:4 L .
172213213335, | & .. - indication
: . 16:11 20:3 34:6 head-on Huntsville 28:3
13 35.10 36-12,15 51.7 53.16 7.14 .
42:4 43:15 46:22 SO 4r:14 : inducement
47:2548:2353:16 | Greater healthy Hutto 50:9
54:21 55:22 577 38:16 45:6,19 47:16 23:135:16 39:4 industry
58:13 Greenville hear 437 46:3 51:10 34:2535:2.8
generate 54:20 54:17 °3:1155:2 information
19:13 grid heard hég_rg 6:117:6,19 12:7
gener ated 61:25 15:1 26:14 47:18,21 ' 17:20,23 34:8 57:7
38:8 ground hearing 65:2
generation 21:1922:11 30:1 23:8,14 24:20 41:3, ' initially
57:12 grounds 765:20 66:11 1.6 8:25
generous 53:2 Heather 46'16 inordinate
58:5 group 26:2 . g . 45:17
. . identification :
gentleman 124 2L heavy 6.18,21 T 15,16 16:2.4
40:12 growth 31:35 o :9,15,16 19:2,
gentlemen 38:15 heir |d(;anrt1|f3y _ 33:?3
25:2226:5,727:8 | guess 16:19 L inquire
41:11 42:3 . . . Imagine 44:14
14:1316:25 18:10 | helpful 20:19 31:8 50:4 :
get along 19:11 56:16 57:23 9:15,17 16:21 58:19 | . ) insolvency
53:7 guided 64:22 m;g}gdlately 29:22 30:7 47:23
AlWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 76
| scheduledepo.com



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee

May 02, 2018
instance lady legal low
36:8 39:19 J 42:3 5:22 8:24 48:2 30:12
instances lake legislation lunch
21:2 January 36:21,24 38:10,11, 20:13,20 32:15
institution 3:11.5:25 97 1546:1057:18 legislative Lynches
36:5 55:20 56:25 J%féegles lakes 20:10,21 21:24 27:7
intear ated : 37:9,13,21,24 38:3, 22:11
6%:95 job 5,6,18,22,25 lemon M
integrity 13:8 30:10 46:24 lamented 20:1
58:20 5225 16:18 lender M ack
intellect jobs landings 48:13 25:23 27:18 30:2
58:90 51:18 37:6 let alone 42:5 46:4 58:8,9,12
intent John Lane 28:15 Madame
: : joined language 19:7 made
e ron 8:18,24 208 ovel 9:25 2014 26:14
interest joining large 39:12,15 gg% 46:847:2
10:2011:419:14 1414 54:19 leverage e
20:4,14 30:12 47:8 | Jones largest 355 49:16 50:1.20
; ; 23:5,1524:24 25:23 | 52:17 . : 1
interesting 42'5'60:7 lifelong maintain
27:942:6 T late 271 4779
- journeywoman 19:14 o i,
interests ) limited N
10:1411:81034:8 | 24 law 11:16 maintained
interim judge 5:17 26:16 44:2.23 | | inn e
3:12 4:2363:19 33:359:19 50:8 11:11,15 malrtaining
3418 16:22 49:18,20 4711 maintenance
inter state July L awyer listed 33'5'6
51:11 52:2 19:15,19,20,25 7:18 611 maj or
25:24 4:9 45:7 53:22 331 make
. Juris Leaird . 5:412:120:230:14
investor-owned 517 ; live 34:10,15 37:23
39:2540:9 T 25:9,16,19.24 36:18,23 54:2 47:3,1850:16 51:2,
involved jurisdiction 26:18,2127:1,4,10, 215618 5715
oo 1 10:16 14 33:14 40:24 LLC 215618501
33:136:146:23 41:11 43:23 47:22 11:11 : 2oL
52:757:4 50:5 lobbying 62:12,13 65:16
involvement K learn 36:11 mak.ing . .
involving 1921 learned 55:6 man_age .
8:17 39:.1 Key 14:18 15:15 55:11 long 56:1563:1,10
issue 13 learning 7.88118:327:3 | Managed
15:3,5,8 22:7,8,14 kina 1512 43:958:20 30:6
27:2139:147:5 S looked management
48:16,24 ié;g 29:1930:1 '922?15 17-17 29:24 34:557:18 64:12
issues ' ) '
i Lord's manager
20:16 21:2 knowing leave _ .
i ter?n 621:20 28:2,14 23:21 26:25 6:5
lot maneuver
61:6 knowledge left _ _ )
- 9:1334:16 27:25 28:5 42:19 14:3,22,23151215 29:13
57:16 : : -2y manner
3:461.2 ] legacy 46:16 47:1 54:13 17:25
57:1558:3,19
17:11,13,14,16 18:6 manners
ladies 45:35,9,14,23 |0§/§2 53:6
25:2127:9 41:12 54:16 : mar ching
A V’V R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 77
\ scheduledepo.com



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee

May 02, 2018
26:17 million Nanette occurred orders
Marion 31:2338.7 3:84:156:17,207:1 52:10 14:23
38:15 Mine 22:2043:24 65:5 Oconee ordinary
marked 43:8 narrative 22:2554:2 11:19,20
6:18,20 minimally 29:24 30:3 47:22 October organizations
market 59:9 49:2 8:18,19 10:8
13:8,914:2415:2 | minimum natural offer ORS
39:21 4:5 40:18,19 11:17 9:9,1819:1,842:10 | 6:18:18,20,23 9:14
; . navigate 63:20 10:912:2,3,21
mart1age ministry 56:22 14115 17:14,16,17
52:19 65:4 offered : : '
master missing necessarily 29:25 18;18 1_9'13 2_1'5
! _ 3420 fori 22:326:11 43:25
11:16 48:23 cessitate 048? i“g 60:17 64:1,7 65:23
material mission o : ORS'S
3:23 5:99:19,2312:4 48:18 office 1017 213
matter 17:17 21:337:19 negative 3:6,10,15 5:18 6:16 outsat
4811,12 mission-oriented 7:19 9:914:16 2110,14, - .
‘ o neutral 17231124:855:8 | 4323525
mg‘gf; S mist'ake 36:4 60:1561:1,462:12 | overcome
: ' 65:23 22:9
matters 45:21,23 e official overview
8:12,17,21,2217:20 | mistakes 34:19 65.16 515
60:23,24 29:17 30:15 newspapers offside owe
. . :1
maximally mixed 3 _8 63:23 26:18 43:22 57:6
59:9 44:16 nominate .
maximum MLP 4722:20 0‘11- 17 O‘ZS.egd
40:20 11:20 nominated ' '
MCLE model 5511 NP P
6:19 31:2 nomination oper.m
M cmaster moment 239546 12:2413:1218:2 | packages
44:4 54:6 55:12 45:15 note opening 7:
mediator money 13:25 13:4 15:2 paddieboar ding
21:150:14 22:7,8 noted . 377
t
mesting months 59:1360:765:11 | OB EHON paging
3:225:340:17 9:7 16:4 28:23 nuclear - 42:16
58:23 morning 34:23 39:2 Og'Sf}'l%” part
meets 3:14:17,195:2 number . 20:4 22:5 37:17
29:6 12:19 41:16,17 29:25 31:25 0%'2'50“3 42:9 45:16 49:6
6:6,88:1,810:1,12, | mother's 19:23 opportunity 58:25 64:11 65:9
15 3325 34:10 42:25 Sy 282 participation
35:18 36:1 motion o : 66:10
members 22:19,24 23.7 opppsed parties
3:205:13 12:12 241121419396 | oath 605 20:11,15,21 21:18
24:6 25:5 26:9 43:9 40:11,22,24 41:3 25:18 26:8 43:20 opposition 22:12 61:9
46:22 508166314659 | .oy égzig 24:23 41:6 partnership
" tllgrﬁdls 322 | 1542064012 o425 i L1718
. . . . X . . option
. i . : . objected . parts
52:5 53:23 60:22 61.;18 66:2,5 86 O32.7 . 51:90 52:15
message mov S rangeburg
: : . objectivity . . . passed
f:ﬂ 22:2324:13 26:12 44:1 s 43623 8:3 14:21 24:9 47:1
A AN obligations past
424445 N 29,22 order 10:2 11:7 14:12
metrics : _ 3:4 25:16 26:17 1690 46.91
18:10 names obser vation ordered
64:3 65:2 6:13 path
: 18:25 20:12 32:22
AlWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 78
| scheduledepo.com



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee

May 02, 2018
pay plant postscript process publicly
22:931:11 48:17 38:9,17 454 9:514:1818:9 16:10,18
paying plants potential 20520 61:6 62:14 pull
58:2 39:2 10:8 56:5 63:1,11 59:19
PCSS plate potentially procurement pulled
10:16 17:10 61:563:5 64:14 11:7
pending play power professional PURC
49:1959:6 50:13 37:239:2 723 12:4 16:8,16 18:21
people played Power's progress 20:525:22 42:3
18:438:2,1751:21 | 2819 30:9 6213 64:23
per ceive pleased power ful progression purchase
13:15 14:2 29:3 51:6 61:24 32:18
per cent pled practice prohibits purposes
35:11 52:21 49:19 4:45 44:18 50:24
per centage pledge precarious project pur suant
31:10 52:19,20 29:8,9 34:23 46:16 64:7 4:2
erfect oint reliminar promise pursue
IO52:12 P 16:5,24,25 IO30:19 d 22:13 32:4562:23
per formance 17524 2.1:23 27:23 prepare pr omotmg puryiew
performing 625 ' present promotlon put
19:3,24 sintedl 10:8 29:21 36:2,3 9:22 32:13,18 56:19
perlod p45:10 y preserve proper pUtS
7:129:215:16 pointing 32:7 36:11 55:23
46:23 i property
21 preserving - )
permitted p;?]ts 305 31:15,16 44:15 Q
13:23 :
seroon 15:6 18:5 42:11 president P qualified
16:7 poIiFicaJ . fess proud 4:3 22_:21 @:14,16,
oersonal 26:13,23 43:25 P o 12343445914 | 2041959910
. 02 2- olitics ' - ’ uantif
OO L7 23:23 34:10 P26:22 pressing P 0457 a6
- . 13:20 6 18:20 45: )
per sonnel population oretty 46:15 57:7 64:23 quasi-gover nmental
13:20 54:20 . ided :
- 37:14 provi .
i osition 17:23 60: uasi-
pgﬂ:ozsophy p3:9’14!17 5:713:6, pre\_/ent provide(rsz e gover nmentally
oick 11121314:1319:4 | 4519 39'13 :
K 20:1729:848:17 | price . uasi-state
8:2531:24 53:21 5514 32:14 providing S oot o 48:20
i » 61:25 1oL ef 48
picture positions primary - 57:14
42:19 8:2413:19 21:22 10:22,24 provision question
piece 22:2 primer - 13:2516:5,20 19:13
18:23 positive 42:9 proviso 22:2 26:14 30:20
pieces 45:25 prior 55:23 31:2539:11,13,24
59:2 positively 6114145623 | Proxies 25:346:5,2347:19
pipeline 46:19 - 2314 58:8
63.7 privately uestionnaire
: POSSess 16:10 proxy q
43:13 ol 60:7 65:20 questions
post 58:21 . . . .
20:5 27:11 60:25 problems 3:36:158:1515:14 | 22:1926:6930:19
6111 posted 62:4 17:18 20:2 25:7 39:6 42:10 43:21,23
o 317,23 proceed 30:18 41:1 555 47:21 49:7 56:17
P posting 4:12 25:14 65:20 59:15 quibbling
' 134 39:24
AlWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 79
scheduledepo.com



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee

May 02, 2018
quick receive remove resolution role
12:20 39:10 58:14 24:11,17 115 21:9,12 22:6 4:7 9:3,8 10:9,24
; i . 21:1 28:19 31:25
quickly received renegotiating resolved : : -
54:14 3:215:157:4 12:8 30:11 22:14 32:145:150:14
recognize renew resour ce roles
R 25:12 38:24 41:25 2721 51:16 61.5 6:4
53:1058:8 59:7 ; room
_ replowing r esour ces _ _
raise recommendations 30:1 15:1 60:20 61:14 20:16,22 29:13
32:14 20:733:22,24 report 62:22 roughly
raised record 18:21,2219:15,24 | respond 713
711 6:117:1523:4 20:2 62:15,17 63:16 4:25 rubber
ramifications 27:10 42:17 43:12 64:8 responses 29:6
48:3 60:6 reported 14:12 rule
ramps recreation 7:19 ibiliti 33:250:7
56:%4 37-25 eorter r%sgonsbl ities .
ran reQacted 414 ?5:18 41:20 responsibility 3:29 40:7
43:14,16 6-.12 reporting 33:25 running
RANKIN redirect 63:20 responsible 313
15:21,23 22:16 23:5 . reports 5:22 rural
25:15,21 26:22 reduce 17:2119:14 responsive 42:2151:10
278,16 28:11 33:14 28:25 ]
399401111519 | o e 58
42:2,14,25 43:38, P O rest S
18 48:5,8 58:4 59:8, ' represent 25:3 .
18 62:5,15,19 regard 29:5 restarting gaé%pzncaj
63:15,19 64.25 17:954:463:3 Representative 20:19 '
65:3,13 registered 12:13,14,17 145 | Loquit salary
rate 27:12 22:23,25 24:13,15 . . 10:23,25 13:8 24:8,
10:20 18:1 .
30:1232:14,1935:1 | regulated 25:23 30:2 40:21 FesUmes 1117251
46:14 61:23 63:5,6 822 11:13 17:20 53:10,12,1558:8,9, 135 sale
64:9 Reaulation 12 59:11,13 61:17, : 32:1335:23 36:2,
ratepayers 3?% . 19,21 62:364:20,21 | retain 11,16,17 37:11,12
: o regulatory representin eti
310 36101551862, | 314 "16.10 26:15 32:10 %14]\7/%96
rates 16 8:12 9:10 14:16 . )

13:24 30:9,10 31:12 21:11 23:11 24:9 reproach retired Sandifer
32:1548:19 60:15 62:12 63:3 16:9,1417:8 276 12:13,14,17 14:5
ratio reputation retiring 22:23,2553:10,12,
39:2140:1 re5'g;1 ;; 64.5 171 1559:11,1361:17

read relationship request revenue Sanford
34:18 50:4 32:2433:349.7,12, | 69 50:1 558
reading 14,23,25 50:3,13, requested review Santee
47:20 17,23 52:17,22 57:8 65:10 3:3,13,234:6 6:15 25.8 27:22 28:19,21
ready relative requests 22:20 23:15 24:7 29:1,7,17,21 308,
. . 26:4 41:8 16,20,23 31:13,19
4:1216:20 46:18 48:22 . 32:2,18,23,24 33:4
reaffirm releases require reviewed 34:9,25 35:4,19,20,
60:18 61:3 63:13 3:20 31:357:1 26:3 2336:1,9,14 37'1,
i ti relief reguirement revisit 19 38:24 39:1,12,
e on 16.23 0 60:23 10,22 42:8 439
real rely requirements River 446,11,2345:68,
. A0 27:2,6,7 1346:1,11 47:7,8,
39:10,20 44:15 34.4,17 31:11 40:18 e 22 49:10.17.19 50:1
51:8,9 r%r?% rﬂwzr&s r%%_ 5 51:1,13 52:9 53:25
recall : . : 54:11 55:7,25 56:1,
14:20 19:16 remained resident roads 957:13
37:24 7:8 56:3
AlWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS,hJ |3., I&dASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 80
scheduledepo.com



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee

May 02, 2018
satisfy 2325:5,12,15,21 shows solicitor 66:4
47:25 26:22 27:8,16 28:11 42:11 58:16 stand
SCANA 22%41%61’(—132297 side solid 30:15 66:10
47:6,7 49:20 :3,13,16 36: 28:763:3 64:4
38:439:4,5,7,9 . stan.dard
scenes 40:11,13,15,17,19, | Sides Solomon 352
9:6 2341:6,13,17,18, 19:6 50:14 standing
School 24,25 42:2,14,25 sign solution 85,8
5:17 43:3,7,8,18 46;3'2 28:5 28:25 standpoint
Scott 48;5=8 51'1_0 S2: _4 signed Solveig 34:3,24 45:19 47:2
16:18 17:12 21:2 53.9,1154:2455:2 | 339 6:18,20 7:1 51:8 62:14 64:19
58:4,7 59:6,7,8,10, 663
Scr.een 12,18 60:1,5,9,12 S |\/|-|V| ONS sort. :
35 61:19 62:1,5,11,15, 48:7 50:18 sxar.t . .
screening 17,19 63:12,15,19 simply sounds 46:1147:1161:23
25:6,13 64:17,25 65:1,3,7, 9:2230:14 57:5 19:17 started
e 13,14,19 single source 8:1315:13 20:11
14:20 sense 22:13 10:22,2450:1 64:13 | starting
eat 26:2529:20 Sr South 13:8
25:1141:19 sensitive 12:22 13:326:21 3:194.46:77:39 state
eated 337 27:1430:4 35:21 8:2,811:14 31:21 3:2,196:14,24 11:9
41-24 sentences 36:19,22 37:4,10, 32:12 34:9 42:20 20:4 21:3,14 28:20
20:22 15,2238:1,1939:16 | 45:12 46:12,13 29:2331:21 32:3,12
seconded . 40:6 41:9 62:25 49:131851:2,310, | 34:954:4,11,19
41:259:17 separation Sster-in-lan's 17,2024 52:1553:6 | 57:15,17 60:25
seconds 533 4310 55:5 57:6 59:23 61:3,11,14
23:4 series Ste 66:2 sated
section 423 475 5195 Southeast 49:957:14
4:221:15 serve stin 8:16 statement
sector 2229202221 09 Spartanburg 5:411:89 16:6
15:11 i . " 24:15 65:10 58:14
, 53:20 55:4,21 60:10 | sitting
security od 12:23 speak status
56:13 Serv . 10:4 39:20
) 3:125:19,23,24 63, | situation .
seeking 49:10 30:17 31:9,15 specific statute
55:21 ervice 341217 49:21 46:5 44:12
seIeF:ted 8:15 16:13 25:7 50:20 spegifically . statgtes
63:24 28:1331:12 41:1 SLED 20:25 44:12 46:6 44:11
selecting 45:24,2546:255:5 | 7:17 62:16 statutory
64:1 59:.15 dightly speqdmg a4:17
selfishly services 62:21 4_5-16 stay
42:10,19 5:2213:24 small spin 19:23
sell serving 11:2015:13 5710 stepping
32:236:644:21 11:23 so-called spokesperson 23:2150:24
57:11,12 session 36:10 44:20 stick
selhpg . . 20:11,21 22:12 Society square 5:10 17:6 25:2 50:9
30:1032:48446 | g 68 35:24 sticking
557,25 56:19,24 24:10 olar staff 17:345
Senate setting 19:15 36101551820 | gk
15:25 16:22 24:10 247 25:1 6:16 9:10 14:17 10:13
26:24 28:13 43:16 sold 16:22 21:11 23:11
60:19 share 32:9 46:21 56:12 33:23,25 60:15 story
Senator 63:9 sole 62:12,20 64:23 51:6,8 52:4 54:8
3141720613 | P 4:164:13 Staff's strained
12:11 14:7,10 L7 solicit 24:9 49:23
15:18,20,21,23 short 19:4,9 stakeholders strengthen
221618242312, | 1515 solicited 18:17 19:5 20:8 49:2450:13
3,5,6,13,1924:6,14, 13:4 63:25 64:2 65:23
AlWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 81
| scheduledepo.com



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee

May 02, 2018
strengthened 357 Tennessee told 39:2,344:1047:4,6
49:1552:23 surround 40:1 38:4 44:554:9 49:18,22 51:20
strikes 37:20 term tool 55119 56:6 57:21,23
26:10 49:20 surveys 4:.99:1511:23 51:14,15 under standing
stringent 19:7 28:17 48:3 top 18:18 19:21 48:16
28:6 sworn terms 19.2335:661:1,6 | 49:1657:2158:24
. . . 18:7,1119:8,11 under statement
strong 4:13,16 25:20 26:1 st _ | total )
45:14 46:18 48:17 41:20,23 20:2521:1314 225 | 26:1229:1432:13 | 4713
49:22 50:3 28:1530:11 32:25 58:25 underway
systems 33:3,7,10 35:23 523
stronger 46:13 38:943:2246:17 | tough o
45:6 46:1 51:24 - 13:10 34:1545:11 unified
strongly T 187 tourism 4?515 .
stfigure table tedtified tr?;ZIfs U?Alfygrsw
4:16 25:20 41:23 '
33:2149:10,11 17:126:12 28:12 testimony 19:22 unprofessional
54:1161:24 ; 7.22
_ takes 26:142:9 44:550.7 | transcript
studies 3.1 60:14 6:20 25:25 26:1 update
17:21 talk Texas 47:20 56:23 64:18
Sies 2006 55:24 e o 11:1642:12 i 5220
562571 talked thing ' '
o O e Ao, 15:1032:2037:1 | transparent urban
stud_ymg 22:4118 30:242:17,21 53:2355:17 57-9 18:3 51:14
S47 : things tremendous urge
stumps talking . : . 23:2531:14 54:3 20:23
r o 15:25 19:14 38:2
46:9 ' 44:551:7 56:16 trouble utilities
subcommittee tal k_S 57:1958:17,22 66:2 35:12 3:36:1540:1
33:1842:1 5224 _ thinking true utility
subject tangential 63:22 39:17 8:21,22 10:15 28:4,
62:19 ::(-7 thought truth :238?_?36 32:17 35:2
submit t 64:11,16 34:20 :
52:22 19:1352:9,2557:23 thoughts turn
submitted tax 63:1,8,10 32:12 \
30:19 3L:1516 tier turned vacant
subsidizes tax-free 61:1,6 17:19 ) _ ,
: : ime
Success tax-wise 6:17:79:2,1311:1, | 39:19,20 valey
51:852:4 31:14 1512:5,21 13:10 type X
technical 15:16 16:1 17:12 : variety
S“g;f“' 1316 22:1 28:2 29:2 o719 5:196:38:21
suck. teetering 30:11,19 43:9 45:8, U VC
_ ; ] 17 53:21 55:6,9 27:1147:10
34:15 ;9-22 4123 56:256023622 | -
suggested telecom times Uh-hu 12:95
summer telecommunications | ,; Ultimately verson
27:11 47:10 63:2 5:238:17 9:1 14:21 “22‘?'4 34:10 20:9 22:7
: 15:10 ) ; versus
646 - title unanimoss . 40:163:2
Summerville television 2116 63:23 23:12,15 24:22,25
: 34:19 ) ' 41:5,8 60:4,6 65:18, | viable
- tempor aril today 25 37:25
Sumter P y 3:74:21 14:25 25:9 . )
36:18 45:25 41:14 5324 under estimate vice
support temporary today's 46:24 .6:5
27:11 28:7 63:9 13:14 39:20 under stand views
Surprise ten ’ 33:11,12 35:9,19 185
P 8:15 15:17 36:25 37:9,16 33:14
A V’V R A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 82
| scheduledepo.com



State Regulation of Public Utilities

Review Committee

May 02, 2018
visualize wher ewithal 3:115:258:19
31:2 62:20 18:22 31:11 38:7
voice whispered 53:2
65:25 29:19,20 years
; h 457:138:159:2
oy a8 10:211:7 15:17
' ' 16:2,3 27:5,6,24
V%f?‘teef Wzgi\’ef 'S 28:5,14,18
' ' esterda
Volvo wholistic y16:1 Y
38:17 46:15 51:25 38:23
52:7 wider you-all
. 801 19:18 26:16 30:8
23:8,12 24:20,22,25 | w11
Oh2e L eLhes willingness
41.3,5 60.2,4 65.16, 4:22 23:20 35:17
18 41:10 53:20 55:3
60:10
W wise
. 284
waiting
. woman
2‘;-(16 16:16
w
. . wonder ful
48:659:20 15:10 42:6
Wzlskégg word
Wal.t 485
er
. . words
42.52;5 43:4 23:93
want
. . . work
cognzlsazl | 10614142118
) ) 23:22,24 24:1 26:25
wash 27:128:19 29:4
38:10 30:16 36:3 60:18
water 61:4,12 63:2 65:15,
37:3,1238:1315,18 | 22
46:12 57:17 wor ked
water skiing 5:18 16:6 28:9 61:9
37:7 working
ways 8:1858:18 62:8
18:19 61:13 wor kload
weathering 13:17
1623,4 worn
website 32:2255:4
3:24 20:3 write
week 47:8
26:142:5 written
well-advised 19:6,7
32:4,5,6 wrong
well-known 17:12 36:13
64:4
well-maintained Y
37:24
|-sai y'all
well-sald 17:11 445 52:25
' 56:12 59:24
West
7:3 year
AlWIR A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES (800) 743-DEPO Page 83
| scheduledepo.com



	Schedule a Depo
	Contact Us
	HELP
	Transcript
	Caption
	Pages 2..5
	Pages 6..9
	Pages 10..13
	Pages 14..17
	Pages 18..21
	Pages 22..25
	Pages 26..29
	Pages 30..33
	Pages 34..37
	Pages 38..41
	Pages 42..45
	Pages 46..49
	Pages 50..53
	Pages 54..57
	Pages 58..61
	Pages 62..65
	Pages 66..69
	Page 70

	Word Index
	Index: $175,000..anonymous
	$175,000 (1)
	$3,500 (1)
	$50 (1)
	1 (1)
	100 (1)
	10:26 (1)
	11 (2)
	13 (4)
	13th (1)
	14 (1)
	15 (1)
	15th (1)
	16 (1)
	1970 (1)
	1996 (5)
	2 (1)
	2.0 (2)
	20 (1)
	200 (1)
	2004/2005 (1)
	2005 (4)
	2014 (1)
	2016 (2)
	2017 (2)
	2019 (2)
	2022 (1)
	2026 (1)
	2058 (2)
	236 (12)
	23rd (1)
	26th (1)
	28 (1)
	29169 (1)
	2nd (3)
	30th (1)
	31st (1)
	4 (1)
	45 (2)
	48 (2)
	50 (1)
	50/50 (1)
	58 (1)
	58-31-30 (1)
	58-4-30 (1)
	622 (1)
	67 (1)
	80s (1)
	92 (1)
	9th (1)
	ability (3)
	absent (2)
	accepted (2)
	accomplish (1)
	accomplished (1)
	accountability (2)
	Act (12)
	acting (5)
	active (2)
	activities (1)
	actual (1)
	acutely (1)
	add (2)
	addition (2)
	additional (4)
	address (2)
	adjourned (1)
	administer (1)
	administration (2)
	administrative (1)
	admired (1)
	admit (2)
	advantage (1)
	advantages (1)
	advertisement (2)
	advertisements (2)
	advocate (2)
	advocating (1)
	affairs (1)
	affiliations (1)
	afford (1)
	agency (15)
	agenda (1)
	aggressive (2)
	agree (11)
	agreed (5)
	agreeing (1)
	agreement (3)
	ahead (1)
	Alabama (3)
	ALEXANDER (49)
	allowed (2)
	Allsbrook (1)
	alternatives (1)
	Amazon (1)
	amount (4)
	analogy (1)
	and/or (4)
	Anderson (10)
	annual (1)
	anonymous (1)

	Index: answering..Camp
	answering (1)
	answers (1)
	apparent (1)
	apparently (1)
	appearing (1)
	applicant (1)
	applicants (1)
	application (2)
	Applications (1)
	appoint (1)
	appointed (5)
	appointment (2)
	appointments (1)
	appreciation (1)
	appreciative (1)
	approach (5)
	approve (1)
	approved (2)
	April (5)
	area (4)
	areas (6)
	arena (3)
	argue (1)
	argument (1)
	arise (2)
	asks (1)
	aspect (3)
	aspects (1)
	Assembly (19)
	Assembly's (1)
	asset (2)
	assets (2)
	assist (2)
	assistance (2)
	association (1)
	Associations (1)
	assume (1)
	at-large (3)
	attendance (2)
	attended (1)
	attention (1)
	attorney (5)
	attractive (1)
	auditor (3)
	August (1)
	author (1)
	authored (3)
	Authority (9)
	Authority's (1)
	authorized (1)
	autographed (1)
	average (2)
	aware (10)
	awareness (1)
	aye (10)
	BAC (1)
	bachelor's (1)
	back (17)
	background (3)
	bad (1)
	bail (2)
	balance (1)
	bankruptcy (4)
	Bar (4)
	base (6)
	based (2)
	basically (3)
	basis (2)
	began (2)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (1)
	belief (1)
	beneficial (1)
	benefit (1)
	Berkeley (1)
	Berkley (1)
	big (2)
	billion (9)
	bills (1)
	Birmingham (1)
	birthplace (1)
	bit (5)
	black (3)
	blindly (1)
	blunt (1)
	board (22)
	boat (2)
	body (2)
	boldly (1)
	bond (3)
	bonds (5)
	book (7)
	bookstore (1)
	borders (3)
	born (1)
	boxed (1)
	Brad (1)
	breach (4)
	briefly (3)
	bring (5)
	bringing (1)
	brink (2)
	broaden (1)
	broader (1)
	brother (1)
	brought (3)
	bucks (1)
	budget (4)
	build (2)
	burden (2)
	business (10)
	buys (1)
	call (5)
	Camp (1)

	Index: camps..counsel
	camps (2)
	candidate (4)
	candidly (1)
	capacities (1)
	capital (1)
	care (7)
	careful (1)
	carefully (1)
	Carolina (29)
	case (6)
	cases (3)
	cash (2)
	Central (6)
	cetera (3)
	chairman (25)
	challenge (1)
	challenges (4)
	challenging (1)
	chance (1)
	change (5)
	changed (1)
	changing (1)
	Chapter (1)
	charge (2)
	Charles (7)
	Charleston (5)
	Charlie (1)
	check (3)
	chief (1)
	choices (1)
	circles (1)
	cited (1)
	classify (1)
	clear (1)
	clearinghouse (1)
	Clemson (2)
	co-op (2)
	co-ops (5)
	collaborating (1)
	collaborative (4)
	College (2)
	collegial (1)
	Columbia (2)
	comfortable (1)
	commend (1)
	comment (3)
	commentary (1)
	comments (4)
	Commission (3)
	Commissions (1)
	commit (1)
	commitment (1)
	commitments (1)
	committed (4)
	committee (29)
	Committee's (2)
	common (4)
	company (4)
	compared (2)
	competition (2)
	competitive (3)
	complaint (1)
	completed (1)
	complex (2)
	complexity (1)
	complicated (1)
	concept (1)
	concern (4)
	concerned (4)
	concluded (1)
	conclusion (1)
	condominiums (1)
	Condon (21)
	conduct (2)
	conducted (1)
	confidence (2)
	confidential (1)
	confines (1)
	confirmation (1)
	confirmed (1)
	confirms (1)
	conflict (4)
	conflicts (1)
	Congress (1)
	congressional (3)
	consideration (5)
	considered (1)
	consultants (2)
	consumer (1)
	contained (1)
	contemplate (1)
	continue (4)
	contract (17)
	contracts (1)
	contractual (1)
	contrast (1)
	contribution (1)
	contributions (1)
	controlled (1)
	conversation (1)
	conveyance (1)
	Cooper (59)
	Cooper's (3)
	cooperation (1)
	cooperative (1)
	correct (10)
	cost (1)
	counsel (2)

	Index: count..edited
	count (1)
	counties (4)
	countless (1)
	County (3)
	couple (1)
	court (6)
	courts (1)
	cover (1)
	creation (1)
	creature (1)
	credit (1)
	Creek (1)
	Crescent (1)
	crisis (1)
	critically (1)
	cross-subsidization (1)
	crystallize (1)
	Cumberland (1)
	current (5)
	custom-made (1)
	customer (5)
	customers (1)
	Dan (2)
	dark (1)
	Data (2)
	daunting (1)
	David (3)
	day (2)
	deal (2)
	dealt (1)
	dear (1)
	debate (1)
	debt (19)
	debtholder (1)
	debts (1)
	decide (2)
	decides (1)
	deciding (1)
	decision (3)
	decisions (4)
	deemed (1)
	defeasement (3)
	DEFENDANT (1)
	deficiencies (1)
	define (2)
	degree (3)
	delightful (2)
	Deltacom (3)
	department (3)
	dependent (1)
	depending (1)
	depression (1)
	depth (1)
	deputy (4)
	DER (2)
	derive (1)
	derived (2)
	describe (1)
	desire (2)
	details (1)
	develop (1)
	developed (1)
	development (6)
	differently (1)
	difficult (1)
	diligently (1)
	direct (1)
	direction (3)
	directive (2)
	directly (1)
	director (26)
	director's (1)
	directors (4)
	directs (1)
	disagreed (1)
	disagreement (3)
	discuss (1)
	discussion (11)
	discussions (1)
	disposal (1)
	disqualifier (1)
	disservice (1)
	distinction (2)
	distracted (1)
	distributed (4)
	district (4)
	divest (1)
	divested (1)
	divesting (1)
	divorce (2)
	DMV (1)
	DNA (1)
	Doctorate (1)
	dollar (4)
	dollars (4)
	dovetails (1)
	downs (1)
	drafting (1)
	draw (1)
	dually (4)
	due (4)
	Duke (4)
	Duke's (2)
	duly (3)
	duties (2)
	duty (10)
	e-mail (1)
	E3 (5)
	EAC (1)
	earlier (2)
	early (3)
	ebay (1)
	economic (7)
	Ed (4)
	Edgar (3)
	Edgewater (1)
	edited (1)

	Index: edwards..frankly
	edwards (35)
	Edwards' (1)
	effect (2)
	effectively (1)
	effort (3)
	electric (4)
	electrical (2)
	electricification (1)
	electricity (3)
	electrified (1)
	emergence (1)
	employed (1)
	employees (4)
	employer (1)
	encourage (1)
	end (4)
	ended (3)
	energy (17)
	enjoyed (1)
	entail (1)
	Enter (1)
	entered (1)
	entertain (6)
	entities (4)
	entitled (1)
	entity (8)
	enumerated (1)
	envision (1)
	envisioned (1)
	epitaph (1)
	equipped (1)
	equitable (1)
	Erskine (2)
	escorted (1)
	establish (1)
	established (3)
	ethics (2)
	EXAMINATION (12)
	examples (1)
	exceeds (1)
	exchange (1)
	executive (24)
	exemption (1)
	EXHIBIT (2)
	exist (3)
	expand (1)
	expanded (1)
	expect (3)
	experience (7)
	experiences (1)
	expert (1)
	expires (1)
	explain (2)
	express (1)
	expressed (4)
	extend (1)
	extended (1)
	extent (1)
	extremely (1)
	eye (1)
	face (3)
	facilitate (2)
	facilitating (1)
	fact (5)
	facts (2)
	fair (2)
	fall (3)
	false (1)
	familiar (1)
	family (4)
	fashion (1)
	father (1)
	father's (1)
	favor (5)
	FC (1)
	FCC (2)
	feasibility (1)
	feedback (3)
	feeds (1)
	feel (5)
	feels (1)
	FERC (1)
	fiduciary (6)
	field (1)
	filed (1)
	fill (2)
	filled (1)
	final (1)
	finally (1)
	financial (8)
	financing (1)
	find (7)
	fine (1)
	fire (1)
	firm (2)
	fish (3)
	fit (2)
	fixed (3)
	flesh (1)
	flexibility (1)
	flexible (1)
	fly (1)
	focus (3)
	folks (5)
	forestlands (1)
	forever (1)
	form (2)
	Forrester (9)
	forthright (2)
	forward (16)
	found (3)
	frame (2)
	frankly (1)

	Index: fraud..insolvency
	fraud (1)
	free (1)
	fronts (1)
	FTES (5)
	fulfill (1)
	fulfilled (1)
	full (3)
	function (1)
	fundamentals (1)
	future (2)
	games (1)
	gas (1)
	gauge (1)
	general (26)
	generate (1)
	generated (1)
	generation (1)
	generous (1)
	gentleman (1)
	gentlemen (6)
	get along (1)
	gift (1)
	give (4)
	glad (1)
	glaring (1)
	goal (2)
	good (26)
	good-paying (1)
	Goose (1)
	governing (1)
	governor (14)
	governor's (1)
	grade (2)
	great (5)
	Greater (1)
	Greenville (1)
	grid (1)
	ground (4)
	grounds (1)
	group (2)
	growth (1)
	guess (6)
	guided (1)
	guidepost (1)
	guy (1)
	half (1)
	Hall (1)
	hand (5)
	hands (1)
	happen (2)
	happening (1)
	happy (2)
	hard (1)
	hardest (1)
	hat (1)
	hats (1)
	head (1)
	head-on (1)
	healthy (3)
	hear (1)
	heard (4)
	hearing (7)
	Heather (1)
	heavy (3)
	heir (1)
	helpful (5)
	helping (1)
	hey (1)
	high (2)
	higher (3)
	hire (1)
	history (5)
	hit (2)
	holdings (1)
	honest (1)
	honestly (1)
	hope (7)
	Horry (6)
	House (3)
	Houston (1)
	huge (1)
	Huntsville (1)
	Hutto (8)
	hydro (2)
	I-26 (1)
	identification (2)
	identify (1)
	imagine (3)
	immediately (1)
	impact (1)
	implementation (1)
	implementing (1)
	importance (1)
	important (6)
	impressed (1)
	impressive (1)
	imprint (1)
	incentives (1)
	inception (1)
	include (1)
	income (7)
	increase (1)
	incumbent (2)
	indebtedness (1)
	indication (1)
	inducement (1)
	industry (3)
	information (9)
	initially (1)
	inordinate (1)
	input (6)
	inquire (1)
	insolvency (3)

	Index: instance..marching
	instance (2)
	instances (1)
	institution (3)
	integrated (1)
	integrity (1)
	intellect (1)
	intent (1)
	interaction (1)
	interest (7)
	interesting (2)
	interests (4)
	interim (3)
	Internet (1)
	interstate (2)
	interviewed (1)
	investor-owned (2)
	involved (5)
	involvement (3)
	involving (2)
	issue (11)
	issues (2)
	item (1)
	items (2)
	January (3)
	Jefferies (1)
	job (5)
	jobs (1)
	John (1)
	joined (2)
	joining (1)
	Jones (6)
	journeywoman (1)
	judge (2)
	Judiciary (1)
	July (4)
	June (1)
	Juris (1)
	jurisdiction (1)
	keeping (1)
	key (1)
	kind (4)
	knowing (2)
	knowledge (2)
	ladies (3)
	lady (1)
	lake (7)
	lakes (11)
	lamented (1)
	landings (1)
	Lane (1)
	language (1)
	large (1)
	largest (1)
	late (1)
	law (5)
	lawsuit (2)
	Lawyer (1)
	leadership (2)
	Leaird (16)
	learn (1)
	learned (3)
	learning (1)
	lease (1)
	leave (1)
	left (4)
	legacy (12)
	legal (3)
	legislation (2)
	legislative (4)
	lemon (1)
	lender (1)
	let alone (1)
	letters (1)
	level (2)
	leverage (1)
	lifelong (1)
	limited (1)
	Linn (2)
	list (1)
	listed (1)
	litigation (1)
	live (3)
	LLC (1)
	lobbying (1)
	located (1)
	long (6)
	looked (2)
	Lord's (1)
	lot (15)
	love (1)
	low (1)
	lunch (1)
	Lynches (1)
	Mack (8)
	Madame (1)
	made (7)
	main (3)
	maintain (2)
	maintained (1)
	maintaining (1)
	maintenance (2)
	major (4)
	make (20)
	making (3)
	manage (3)
	managed (1)
	management (3)
	manager (1)
	maneuver (1)
	manner (1)
	manners (1)
	marching (1)

	Index: Marion..path
	Marion (1)
	marked (2)
	market (5)
	marriage (1)
	master (1)
	material (1)
	matter (2)
	matter's (1)
	matters (7)
	maximally (1)
	maximum (1)
	MCLE (1)
	Mcmaster (3)
	mediator (2)
	meeting (4)
	meets (1)
	member (11)
	members (8)
	mentioned (6)
	message (1)
	met (2)
	metrics (1)
	million (2)
	Mine (1)
	minimally (1)
	minimum (3)
	ministry (1)
	missing (1)
	mission (7)
	mission-oriented (1)
	mistake (2)
	mistakes (2)
	mixed (1)
	MLP (1)
	model (1)
	moment (1)
	money (2)
	months (4)
	morning (9)
	mother's (1)
	motion (15)
	move (7)
	moved (2)
	names (1)
	Nanette (8)
	narrative (4)
	natural (1)
	navigate (1)
	necessarily (1)
	necessitate (1)
	negative (1)
	neutral (1)
	newspaper (1)
	newspapers (1)
	nominate (2)
	nominated (1)
	nomination (2)
	note (1)
	noted (3)
	nuclear (2)
	number (2)
	numbers (1)
	oath (3)
	object (1)
	objected (1)
	objectivity (2)
	obligations (1)
	observation (1)
	occurred (1)
	Oconee (2)
	October (2)
	offer (6)
	offered (1)
	offering (1)
	office (18)
	official (1)
	offside (1)
	oil (1)
	one-stop (1)
	open (3)
	opening (2)
	operation (1)
	opinion (1)
	opinions (1)
	opportunity (4)
	opposed (1)
	opposition (4)
	option (1)
	Orangeburg (4)
	order (3)
	ordered (1)
	orders (1)
	ordinary (2)
	organizations (1)
	ORS (24)
	ORS'S (2)
	outset (2)
	overcome (1)
	overview (1)
	owe (3)
	owned (1)
	packages (1)
	paddleboarding (1)
	paging (1)
	part (13)
	participation (1)
	parties (6)
	partnership (2)
	parts (2)
	passed (4)
	past (5)
	path (3)

	Index: pay..quibbling
	pay (3)
	paying (1)
	PCS'S (1)
	pending (2)
	people (4)
	perceive (1)
	percent (2)
	percentage (1)
	perfect (1)
	performance (1)
	performing (2)
	period (4)
	permitted (1)
	person (1)
	personal (5)
	personnel (1)
	philosophy (1)
	pick (2)
	picture (1)
	piece (1)
	pieces (1)
	pipeline (1)
	Piscataway (1)
	plan (4)
	planning (1)
	plant (2)
	plants (1)
	plate (1)
	play (1)
	played (1)
	pleased (2)
	pled (1)
	pledge (2)
	point (14)
	pointedly (1)
	pointing (1)
	points (4)
	political (3)
	politics (1)
	population (1)
	position (15)
	positions (4)
	positive (1)
	positively (1)
	possess (1)
	post (1)
	posted (2)
	posting (1)
	postscript (1)
	potential (2)
	potentially (2)
	power (2)
	Power's (1)
	powerful (1)
	practice (2)
	precarious (2)
	preliminary (1)
	prepare (1)
	present (2)
	preserve (1)
	preserving (1)
	president (1)
	press (1)
	pressing (1)
	pretty (1)
	prevent (1)
	price (1)
	primary (2)
	primer (1)
	prior (3)
	privately (1)
	problem (1)
	problems (1)
	proceed (3)
	process (8)
	procurement (1)
	professional (1)
	progress (1)
	progression (2)
	prohibits (1)
	project (3)
	promise (2)
	promoting (2)
	promotion (2)
	proper (1)
	property (3)
	proposal (1)
	proud (4)
	provide (6)
	provided (3)
	providers (1)
	providing (1)
	provision (1)
	proviso (1)
	proxies (1)
	proxy (5)
	public (12)
	publicly (2)
	pull (1)
	pulled (1)
	PURC (8)
	purchase (1)
	purposes (1)
	pursuant (1)
	pursue (3)
	purview (1)
	put (4)
	puts (1)
	qualified (8)
	quantify (1)
	quasi-governmental (1)
	quasi-governmentally (1)
	quasi-state (4)
	question (16)
	questionnaire (3)
	questions (15)
	quibbling (1)

	Index: quick..Santee
	quick (3)
	quickly (1)
	raise (1)
	raised (1)
	ramifications (1)
	ramps (1)
	ran (2)
	RANKIN (34)
	rate (9)
	ratepayers (7)
	rates (7)
	ratio (2)
	read (2)
	reading (1)
	ready (2)
	reaffirm (3)
	reaffirmation (1)
	real (5)
	recall (2)
	receive (2)
	received (4)
	recognize (6)
	recommendations (3)
	record (7)
	recreation (1)
	redacted (1)
	redirect (1)
	reduce (1)
	reflect (1)
	regard (3)
	registered (1)
	regulated (3)
	Regulation (2)
	regulatory (15)
	relates (1)
	relationship (13)
	relative (1)
	releases (1)
	relief (1)
	rely (2)
	remain (1)
	remained (1)
	remove (1)
	renegotiating (1)
	renew (1)
	replowing (1)
	report (9)
	reported (1)
	reporter (3)
	reporting (1)
	reports (2)
	repost (2)
	represent (1)
	Representative (26)
	representing (1)
	reproach (3)
	reputation (1)
	request (1)
	requested (2)
	requests (1)
	require (2)
	requirement (1)
	requirements (2)
	requires (1)
	resident (1)
	resolution (3)
	resolved (1)
	resource (2)
	resources (4)
	respond (1)
	responses (1)
	responsibilities (1)
	responsibility (1)
	responsible (1)
	responsive (1)
	rest (1)
	restarting (1)
	result (2)
	resumés (1)
	retain (2)
	retire (3)
	retired (1)
	retiring (1)
	revenue (1)
	review (10)
	reviewed (1)
	revisit (1)
	River (3)
	road (1)
	roads (1)
	role (11)
	roles (1)
	room (3)
	roughly (1)
	rubber (1)
	rule (2)
	run (2)
	running (1)
	rural (2)
	sabbatical (1)
	salary (7)
	sale (12)
	salvage (1)
	Sandifer (12)
	Sanford (1)
	Santee (62)

	Index: satisfy..strengthen
	satisfy (1)
	SCANA (3)
	scenes (1)
	School (1)
	Scott (3)
	screen (1)
	screening (2)
	sea (1)
	seat (2)
	seated (1)
	seconded (2)
	seconds (1)
	section (2)
	sector (1)
	security (1)
	seeking (1)
	selected (1)
	selecting (1)
	selfishly (2)
	sell (5)
	selling (9)
	Senate (7)
	Senator (106)
	sense (2)
	sensitive (1)
	sentences (1)
	separation (1)
	series (1)
	serve (11)
	served (7)
	service (11)
	services (2)
	serving (1)
	session (3)
	set (1)
	setting (2)
	share (1)
	shop (1)
	short (1)
	shows (1)
	side (2)
	sides (1)
	sign (1)
	signed (1)
	SIMMONS (1)
	simply (3)
	single (1)
	sir (18)
	sister-in-law's (1)
	site (2)
	siting (1)
	sitting (1)
	situation (7)
	SLED (1)
	slightly (1)
	small (2)
	so-called (1)
	Society (1)
	solar (1)
	sold (3)
	sole (2)
	solicit (2)
	solicited (1)
	solicitor (1)
	solid (1)
	Solomon (1)
	solution (1)
	Solveig (3)
	sort (1)
	sounds (1)
	source (4)
	South (29)
	Southeast (1)
	Spartanburg (2)
	speak (1)
	specific (1)
	specifically (4)
	spending (1)
	spin (1)
	spokesperson (1)
	square (1)
	staff (18)
	Staff's (1)
	stakeholders (7)
	stand (2)
	standard (1)
	standing (2)
	standpoint (8)
	start (3)
	started (3)
	starting (1)
	state (23)
	stated (2)
	statement (5)
	status (1)
	statute (1)
	statutes (1)
	statutory (1)
	stay (1)
	stepping (2)
	stick (4)
	sticking (3)
	stock (1)
	story (4)
	strained (1)
	strengthen (2)

	Index: strengthened..views
	strengthened (2)
	strikes (2)
	stringent (1)
	strong (5)
	stronger (3)
	strongly (1)
	structure (5)
	studies (1)
	study (5)
	studying (1)
	stumps (1)
	subcommittee (2)
	subject (1)
	submit (1)
	submitted (1)
	subsidizes (1)
	success (2)
	successful (1)
	suck (1)
	suggested (1)
	summer (4)
	Summerville (1)
	Sumter (1)
	support (3)
	surprise (1)
	surround (1)
	surveys (1)
	sworn (6)
	systems (1)
	table (3)
	takes (1)
	talk (4)
	talked (5)
	talking (1)
	talks (1)
	tangential (1)
	task (4)
	tax (3)
	tax-free (1)
	tax-wise (1)
	technical (1)
	teetering (2)
	telecom (1)
	telecommunications (5)
	television (1)
	temporarily (1)
	temporary (1)
	ten (2)
	Tennessee (1)
	term (5)
	terms (18)
	test (1)
	testified (3)
	testimony (5)
	Texas (2)
	thing (6)
	things (11)
	thinking (1)
	thought (2)
	thoughts (3)
	tier (2)
	time (27)
	times (2)
	tired (1)
	title (2)
	today (6)
	today's (1)
	told (3)
	tool (2)
	top (4)
	total (4)
	tough (3)
	tourism (1)
	track (1)
	transcript (5)
	transfer (1)
	transparent (1)
	tremendous (3)
	trouble (1)
	true (1)
	truth (1)
	turn (1)
	turned (1)
	TVA (2)
	type (1)
	Uh-huh (1)
	Ultimately (1)
	unanimous (10)
	underestimate (1)
	understand (21)
	understanding (6)
	understatement (1)
	underway (1)
	unified (1)
	University (1)
	unprofessional (1)
	update (1)
	ups (1)
	urban (1)
	urge (1)
	utilities (3)
	utility (9)
	vacant (3)
	Valley (1)
	variety (3)
	VC (2)
	vein (1)
	version (2)
	versus (2)
	viable (1)
	vice (1)
	views (1)

	Index: visualize..you-all
	visualize (1)
	voice (1)
	voices (1)
	volunteer (1)
	Volvo (4)
	vote (11)
	waiting (1)
	walk (2)
	walking (1)
	Walter (3)
	wanted (5)
	wash (1)
	water (7)
	waterskiing (1)
	ways (2)
	weathering (2)
	website (2)
	week (2)
	well-advised (3)
	well-known (1)
	well-maintained (1)
	well-said (1)
	West (1)
	wherewithal (1)
	whispered (2)
	whoa (1)
	whoever's (1)
	wholistic (1)
	wider (1)
	willingness (7)
	wise (1)
	woman (1)
	wonderful (2)
	word (1)
	words (1)
	work (18)
	worked (4)
	working (3)
	workload (1)
	worn (2)
	write (1)
	written (2)
	wrong (2)
	y'all (5)
	year (7)
	years (15)
	yesterday (1)
	you-all (3)



